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Enc Last name Ist Name " AIT Reference Subject
1 10-11-2006-131447-003 UFO
14-11-2006-143835-002 UFO
16-11-2006-160104-005 UFO
16-11-2006-160339-006 UFO
16-11-2006-160550-007 UFO
17-11-2006-130847-004 UFO
17-10-2006-155737-002 UFO
21-11-2006-1 33323;002 UFO
21-11-2006-151748-006 Low Flying
23-11-2006-140943-004 UFO
10 ‘ 27-11-2006-142921-002 UFO
11 ‘ 27-11-2006-142339-001 UFO
12 ‘ 30-11-2006-101932-008 Visiting Forces
13 ‘ 18-12-2006-065847-002 UFO
14 19-12-2006-145738-005 Low Flying
15 l07-12-2006-070122-002 UFO
16 ‘ 04-12-2006-125214-021 UFO
17 1 07-12-2006-111335-002 UFO
18 l 08-08-2006-105244-006 UFO
19 ‘ 29-09-2006-143737-007 UFO
20 10-07-2006-170158-096 UFO
21 ‘ 27-09-2006-135843-004 Low Flying
22 i 28-09-2006-142858-001 UFO
23 21-12-2006-175433-006 Visiting Forces
24 ; 04-12-2006-121358-020 UFO




AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Case Number: 04-12-2006-121358-020 Expiry: 03/01/2007

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Copies of all reports UAP and associated correspondence for the period 1
November — 31% December 1995.

Case for release of information
Enclosed are UFO reports from the requested time span.

Names and addresses were removed in accordance with exemption S.40
Personal Information of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.




From: EECIIEEIN

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ,
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
Your Reference:

Our Reference:
Liverpool 04-12-2006-121358-020

Merseyside Date:
‘} 15 February 2007

Deor SR

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding copies of all UFO/UAP
reports and associated correspondence for the period 1 November — 31 December 1995. Your
request has been passed to this Department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs. I apologise for the delay in replying.

I have enclosed for your information, copies of UFO reports for the time span 1 November — 31
December 1995. The names and addresses have been removed in accordance with exemption S.40
(Personal Information) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Some security classifications
have also been removed. We are currently attempting to retrieve another file from our archives
and will write to you again if the file becomes available, and has any relevant information
regarding your request contained within it.

If you are unhappy with the response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting
the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB
(e-mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made
within two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has
come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely
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T I R A
From: _yahoo.co.uk]

Sent: 01 December 2006 23:34
To: DAS-UFO-Office
Subject: FOIA request

Dear Sir / madam,

I would like to make an application under the terms of the FolA for the
following information:

Copies of all UFO or similar (eg UAP) reports and associated

correspondence (internal and external) for the period 1st
November to 31st December 1995. .

I would prefer a response via email to%@_h_gg_,_gg,gk but in the
event that you need to reply in paper form, my address details

are as follows:

Liverpool

Should you need to contact me by telephone, my phone numbers are:

_(home) and _(work office hours)

Would you please send a confirmation that you have received this e-mail at the earliest opportunity so
that I know that it has hit the right desk.

Reiards|

All new Yahoo! Mail "The new Interface is stunning in its simplicity and ease of use." - PC
Magazine

04/12/2006
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Gl
rrom: ECICIRI

Sent: 04 December 2006 15:15

To: !ahoo.co.uk'

Subject: Internet-Authorised: FOI Request.

gl occion 40

I have just received your FOI request on the das-ufo-office email address. This office is the focal point within
the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs.

Your request will be dealt with in due course.

Yours sincerely

MOD

Directorate of Air Staff — FOI 1
Main Building

Whitehall

SW1A 2HB

E.mail - das-ufo-office @mod.uk

04/12/2006



REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

56“ ibec a5,

high voltage lines, reserv01r, lake
or dam, swamp or marsh, river, high
bulldlngs, tall chlmneys, steeples,

spires, TV or radio masts,
airfields, generating plant,

factories, pits or other sites with

floodlights or night lighting)

1. Date, time & :
duration of sighting ,2 3 :
AR 5
2. Descrlptlon of object leiz i% E?T ?5 T.
(No of objects, size, shape, leﬁj\gﬁ) ESLK)&: THEN
~colour, brightness, noise) (Déb&hJG&i
3. Exact position of observer :
(Indoors/outdoors, : N
‘statlonary/mov1ng) TQ/K
4. How observed (Naked eye,
' binoculars, other optical Qk(
device, camera or camcorder) b
5. Direction in which object ~ SOUTP( WEST O’oc‘
first seen (A landmark may be N TN
more useful than a roughly i j)CX}%{T\f,
estimated bearing)
6. Angle of sight (Estimatéd . ‘,
heights are unreliable) JERN +%/(é%$%
\, Ll p——
7. Distance (By reference to a ON " {iﬁﬁ: ;hﬁ THE
known landmark) ATNOSPYERE —Too \-—h‘\&ﬁ To
&E AN A0 PLAC
8. Movements (Changes in 5, 6 & 7
may be of more use than vl
estimates of course and speed) N \k;
9. Met conditions during observations \
(Mov1ng clouds, haze, mist etc) N k;
10. Nearby objects (Telephone llnes,

NONE
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11.

To whom reported (Pollce, mllltary,

press etc)

: ; no of 1nformant

Name, address and telephone

13,

~

AnY further'detail volunteered

14.

Other witnesses -

NE\PH@AI + NelgHBoLR,

- 15.

Date and time of receipt

5 ?Cib R

16.

Remarks 
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Size, e
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 Sound, e U
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Hew Object was Observed,

- Dlrec"'cn In which Objectwaa first scen.
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Angle of Sight.

Distance.
- (Byreferencefo a Krtown Landmark it possicie)
L t&w

ML 2
Met Conditions duﬂng Coservation. .

Movg:g Clouds, Cﬁ\' A-K

| Movemeut of Object.

Mist
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- Bubject

- Alleged UFQ gighting

284" 3bbd

*Staff*at*the ACR attempteduna-centaﬂt«&eeds-& Bradford alr

WEST YORKSHIRE POLICE

PR A T T PO Y PLTTL IR LY B e A A et R R R AR R R L R

rafers.

w;thout ga;n.

1 gpoke to- the caller and obtained details as per FS0 22 Part f
para.71.

a) Object sighted for % hour

b) descibed as round, shaped likeé a satelite disgh. One only seen,

white lighte sean around eircumference,rotating. No ¢olours

séen on the obiect. Size unable to asces. The objéct was as

bright as the brightest star, however there were no stars inp

the sky at that time, the moon heing visible and in the same
aspact. No sounds were apparcnt &nd no smell.

@) ly were first aware of the object when
out walking om Riverdale Road Otley. The object could also be
seen fron .ﬁa,u_g_lWerrace. Mrs— contacyed friends who
live bn Weston ParWView, §tley, which is north ot the ri.ver.
They are also witnesses to the sightimg,

d) outdoors.

a) On fost, walking at first then stavionary to observe the object.

£) Naked eye initially, the by binoculars. Ehctograph taken.

g) Ih the sky to the North West of Otley. Above Baildon Moor.

h) 18.:degress ... - L N T St BRATAT SRe CES

J) Object appeared stegdy at E;rst, than moved from left to rlght.

and dewn belew the building line. Over a period of % hour.

Cloud Eves sky, visibility exellent. o

ginclairs mill. '

k)

No
o) 7 : ‘ v
p) No )
e a
In accordance with FSO 22 payt £ para 70.7 ask that a copy of this
report ba forwarded to H. Q.Admzn. for transmission to the MOD
duty controller, Aeronautical Information Services (military) RAF,

West Drayton.

NOLAUYT L1S3aM NIDHWOD WOMS I#:231 96 NUL 11
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"REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

20 DecenBEl 1995

high voltage lines, reservoir, lake
or dam, swamp or marsh, river, high
buildings, tall chimneys, steeples,
spires, TV or radio masts,
airfields, generating plant,
factories, pits or other sites with
floodlights or night lighting)

1. Date, time &
duration of 51ght1ng :
ﬁzov\/\ 1 =12 PUA - -
| S . Te 20 -~ 30 Feen
2. Description of object ;i?igﬁAC¥kL_*3{SJtiL£ ‘T
(No of objects, size, shape, S ONDELSIDNE  HYoAD
colour, brightness, noise) LAQH*TES ‘
3. Exact p071t10n of observer BAUC  erfday . Sco
(Indoors/outdoors, : ‘ ) ‘ i
stationary/moving) ‘ TN FORMANTS ATDRESS
4. How observed (Naked eye, NAKey eYe . WAS  NOT
- binoculars, other optical VISIRLE  THHoJery
device, camera or camcorder) BINOCOLALY .
5. Direction;in,which‘object
first seen (A landmark may be
more useful than a roughly
estlmated bearlng)
6. Angle of sight (Estimated ALY 4%163% IN THE
heights are unreliable) Sy :
7. Distance (By reference to a -
known landmark)
8. Movements (Changes in 5, 6 & 7 ' D ROSS THE  sKkY
may be of more use than . F“32A223“¥T¢M—L3ﬂ ﬂi)\%¥(\ﬁ$:\ S
estimates of course and speed) 1T MOVE .
9. ﬁgt~conditions'during observations T CLOU
(Moving clouds, haze, mist etc) QLITE LOUDY
10. Nearby objects (Telephone lines,
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11.

POLICE  STAT (oN

To whom reported (Pollce, military,
press etc) ‘ Cﬁéﬁ,ﬂAS§C%§>
12. Name,,address and telephone
no of 1nformant :
CHELAASTORD
. 13. Any further detail volunteered
14. Other witnesses : RUSB‘ M‘B -+ 2 C“\‘\‘ LDeaay
| AGED L4 13
15. Date and time of'receipt |21 IXEZEﬂVhEEEfl e
16. Remarks
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Size el
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Dlrecﬂcn In which Object was first seen.
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Mevementombjec‘.. L *
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| “H!'hvﬂbledaoraundmgsm Byier e neEAQ _ ' S

Tc Whem Repomu
.Palice, Press, Military Grganmﬂon, Almort. |
i QAunenGrove  ATC LAF

M Name and Address of Infornant.

N..  Any Background of the informant that may he Voluntzered.
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©.  OtherWimesses. |
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REPORT OF’AN UNEXPLAINED,AERIAL‘SIGHTING

Date,‘tlme &

‘duratlon of slghtlng

o :‘e—zo WS 3-9 MNUTES

2@6

Description of object
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise)

= E e
\Mom& SﬁN)L:S

Exact‘position of observer

~ (Indoors/outdoors,
' stationary/moving)

Howkobserved (Naked eye,
binoculars, other optical .
device, camera or camcorder)

‘Direction in: which object

first seen (A landmark may be

‘more useful than a roughly

estimated bearing)

OVEL THE PRINCESS
POYAL  HoSPITAL

.. Angle of sight (Estimated

heights are unreliable)

7. Distance (By reference to a -
known landmark)
8. Movements (Changes in 5, 6 & 7 Moved OFF IN A

may be of more use than
estimates of course and speed)

SouTH  eASTERLY
D:QE,CJHOPA

Met conditions during observations

(Moving clouds, haze, mist etc)

10.

Nearby objects (Telephone lines,
high voltage lines, reservoir, lake
or dam, swamp or marsh, river, high
buildings, tall chimneys, steeples,
spires, TV or radio masts,
airfields, generating plant,
factories, pits or other sites with
floodlights or night lighting)
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11, To whom reported (Police, mllltary,
press etc)

12, Name,<address and telephone
no of 1nformant

g PG NE TON
gt SHROPSHRE.

13. Any further detail volunteered

~14. Other witnesses

15. Date and time of receipt , (% (2' Q8 \Q . 'SO.’ .

16. Remarks
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. Date, time & LEREL VY- :DEC Q’S
duration of s1ght1ng \%§ 313
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2. Description of object SwACHﬁéﬁ TRAIL TORNED
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(Indoors/outdoors,
statlonary/mov1ng)

N eanQ
4. How observed (Naked eye, SN N\‘M&b 294E

binoculars, other optical
device, camera or camcorder)

5. Direction in which object
first seen (A landmark may be :
more useful than a roughly : §3‘K~

e estlmated ‘bearing)

6. Angle of sight (Estimated

heights are unreliable) bilkl

7. Distance (By reference to a ' oo
known landmark) bj\k;

8. Movements (Changes in 5,'6 & 7 SEE GO . 2

may be of more use than
estimates of course and speed)

9. Met conditions during observatlons | ‘ ‘
- (Moving clouds, haze, mist etc) ‘ b“ <

10. Nearby objects (Telephone lines,
high voltage lines, reservoir, lake
or dam, swamp or marsh, river, high
bulldlngs, tall chlmneys, steeples,
spires, TV or radio masts,
airfields, generating plant,
factories, pits or other sites with
floodlights or night lighting)
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11,

To whom reported (Pollce, mllltary,
press etc)

12.

Name, address and telephone
no of 1nformant o :

13,

Any further detail volunteered
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

high voltage lines, reservoir, lake
or dam, swamp or marsh, river, high
buildings, tall chimneys, steeples,
spires, TV or radio masts,
airfields, generating plant,
factories, pits or other sites with
floodlights or night lighting)
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6. Anglé of sight (Estimated \kﬂkmoujA
heights are unreliable)
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11,

To whom reported (Police, mllltary,
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2 Qe ime, nuraﬂmofslsnﬂns 513 ped pe WF Lme
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Number, VERT Loty ey BLicHT Llé-ﬁf'f?p @ :

Slze, ﬁunuw& W

Shape. [
Colours,
Enghness
'Sound L
Srnell

C. Exacthlﬁm kof Obuwer. -

lndoors, Outdbars
Siaﬁar.ary, Moving,

D, How Obje::t was Observed : '(lwm. OI—(
+  Naked Eye, Binoculars, Still or Video camera : :

£ Direction In which Object was first seen.
(A Landmark may be useful)

F. Angle of Sight.

G. Diatance. '
(By reference to a known Landmark if powbie)

H. Movement of Object.

J. Ilet cmmom during Observation.
Moving Clouds, .
Haze, Mist.

K Nearby nbjm or Bultdlngs ele.

TcMmRepom '
Police, Prm,Mmtarycrgamﬂﬂon Alrpnrt.

r

N.  Any Background of the informant that may be Voiunteered.
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ANNEX A TO

SOP 502
REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT
221815/181115/
1. Date, Time and 181815Nov
Duration of Sighting For very short time
2. Description of Object (No of Two Brilliant white
objects, size, shape, colour, lights 1lst two
brightness) occasions, amber 3rd
time
3. Location (indoor/outdoor ‘ time, from{ NN
stationary/moving) ' n Burnley
4, How observedk(naked'eye, Naked eye
binoculars, other optical
device, still or moving)
5. Direction in which object first In the west
seen (A landmark may be more
useful than a badly estimated
bearing)
6. Angle of Sight (Estimated Near horizon
heights are unreliable)
7. Distance (By reference to Not known
a known landmark)
8. Movements (Changes in 5,6 & 7 West to East,
may be of more use than travelling very fast
estimates of course and speed) ' N
9. Met conditions during Cloudy, a star seen
observations (Moving cloud,
haze, mist, etc) N
10. Nearby objects (Telephone Nothing significant
lines, high voltage lines
reservoir, lake or dam, swamp or
marsh, river, high buildings,
tall chimneys,steeples,spires,
TV or Radio masts, airfields,
generating plant, factories,
pits or other sites with
floodlights or night lighting)
11. To whom reported (Police, . To a friend in

military, press, etc)

Grassington who said
he had had 250
sightings, said
"vehicle" was lost
travelling from



Burnley to Hebden
Bridge on.each
occasion!
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12. Name and Address of Informant
Name
Address

Burnley;

| ‘ Laiii

Background of informant that

“Site Supervisor

13.
- may be volunteered
Person in Grassington

14 .. Other Witnesses “

plus 250 other
reports of same
lights???

15. Date, Time ofkReceipt :

] 221945 Nov 95

16. Any Unusual Meteorological
- Conditions

Not reported

17. Remarks

Date: 22 Nov 95

Distribution: .

7Seé(AS)2a, Room 8245 Main Building
AEW/GE3, Room 4217 Main Building
DI55c, Room 336 0ld War Office

e r————
RO2

Duty Operations Officer

Air Force iiiiiﬂ s

NB. Note that the format of this form accords with Civpol formats
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REPDRT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT
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C. . ExactPosition of Obaﬂ'ver. I , . :
Geographical Locafion,  MARO , Gma eat wE ASSE e EEAL
Indoors, Outdoors, S e LU S ot
Staﬁorary, Moving, ‘ Mnmﬂ B S cAcvancoec

D, How Object was clmwed o : " :
Vv Naked Eve, Binoculars, Sﬁll or wm Camera W eloEIN Eoe

E o Dlreuﬂan In which Object was ﬂzstseen c o -
(A Landmark may be usafu) Faesa DRM eve Grasocwaaty
N GEat R B -

F. Angleofsigt oo
G. Distance. | L | -
By reference to aknown Landmarkﬂ' poesible) Cuetae
H Mevementofob]eet | c.,.,..,‘.._.,.c-_— “Drowdwh
J. mcommomeumomm Lo
R T et sseal
K. Nearby Objects or Hulldings ofe. Qw“_:ﬂ._ SN

L, Tomnnepome | | .

S
N. wammaummmmmmmwumm

-

Q. Oﬂnrm“ [ S

P. Date & Time of Recsipt of Report. 1o Ve oo S5
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- REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYNG OBJECT " prOiid |

A O ot time, Duraticn of Sighting. * 0] e / ‘Q_W (50 - 5) ;}6

B. ‘Descrlpﬂonofnbiect
| Number, ONE
- Size, | ‘-A-&eﬁﬂ m‘w ad ke w:.hs

& uﬁ‘% Lt ‘7 ‘ﬁf

Inghtness .
Sound, . . ;
' smeu i W

Exad Pm!ﬁm of Cbserver.

Geographical Location, (4 MQDSE 4-3"(“-
indoors, Outdeors, = . . Ouﬁ:mf-
Statioriary, Moving, BAVJZY

D. HWOb]ectwasObsewed L dnr
- Naked Ey‘e Binoculars, Stif or Video Camera. N-M&b BIE

E. | Direcﬂm in which Object was: ﬂmt‘aeen -
(A Landmark may be usafu) ki WE‘ ﬁ#ﬂ/ HEST i
F. AngleofSlgm. ,‘ HeH  — eﬂo, ° 4o war—ﬁeu'w

G.  Distance.
" (Byreferencetfoa known Landmarkif possm!e)

W MovementofObjet  West ST Sfa/fd i ﬁvwf %
J . HetCondiions during Observation. +‘F/m;‘1 .
iy ol L

Naarby%]mcrsuﬂdhgam abo b Wers

Temnmma

M Nmdemaoﬂnhmm

wmmmmmuvm.
Bustuesrs bvpnan..

©.  OtherWitnesses. | MW/ 2. sl /%’B‘/{.l:—r.

P.  Date & Time of Recelpt of Report.
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14. Other witnesses F%WQMMj HMA CZM/
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POLICE STATION

Blyth’s Meadow
BRAINTREE
Essex CM7 3DJ

T

Qur ref‘. DCM/ CB.

Your ref.
PEW| G 3 28 November 1985
Dy SS e ‘

Dear Sir

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

In accordance with our local instructions, I forward details of a reported UFO at Hatfield Peverel,
Essex on Wednesday 15 November 1995. The incident reference number is IRIS 963 15.11.95.
Please contact us should you require any further information.

a) 15.11.95 2315 hours
b) One ‘enormous’ flat oval shaped object - could see no lights or markings other than
extreme bright light which shone to the ground. Puisating/vibrating noise but not that of a

_ jet engine.
c) £

-

‘ v'as standing in field at rear of the Scout hut in Church Road, Hatfield
Peverel (Grid Ref 5794 2113)
d) Naked eye

e) As (c)
) Directly above
8) As(H

h) Did not hang around to see!
)] Clear night sky

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
SECIAS) 2
Ministry of Defence -4 BEL 1995
Air Force Operations :
Main Building (Room 5245) FILE
Whitehall =
LONDON
SW14 2HB Continued/...

A.201 (Rev. 11/92)

PSL 4452
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-2 .

k) None apparent
Telephone call to Braintree Police Station
Tevare .t‘

n) On being spoken to ‘ as clearly petrified of what she had seen - refused at
the time to return to location because of her fear.
0) None

P 15.11.95 2335 hours

Chief Inspector
Operations Manager
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1 am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding UFO sightings in
Northumberland since 2001. Your request has been passed to this Department as we are the
focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs. | apologise for
the delay in replying.

First, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is
evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no
‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be
an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to the records the MOD holds of reported UFO sightings, | should inform you that
they are not held electronically but are filed on paper files in the order in which they are
received and we currently hold records spanning a 25 year period. They are not segregated
by geographical area. In order to identify records specifically from Northumberiand, a manual .
search of thousands of records would be required and this would exceed the £600 cost limit
set for compliance with the FOI Act 2000. However, we are currently in the process of
compiling a database of UFO sighting reports and this has now been campleted for the years
2002, 2003, 2004, 2005 and to date in 2006. | examined these records, but found no UFO
sighting reports for Northumberland for those years.

In the meantime, you may wish to be aware that there is some information about UFQO’s
available for public viewing. MOD files were routinely destroyed after 5 years until 1967 when
they were generally preserved for The National Archives. A few have survived before 1967
and these together with records up to 1977 are now available for public viewing. The National
Archives can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone,
020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a website giving information about the
records they hold and how to access them. This can be found on the internet at:
hitp://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk. The Ministry of Defence Freedom of Information website
also contains some released information on UFOs. This can be accessed via the internet at:

hitp://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfinformation/PublicationScheme.

| hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any
aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first
instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB (e.mail: InfoXD @mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate
your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the
role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s

website, hitp://www.informationcommissioner.qgov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Secton 40| Gt 1wy P

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1
5™ Floor, Zone H

Main Building




Whitehall
London
SW1A 2HB

E.mail — das-ufo-office @mod.uk

| \\\\\o\o .
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From: Section 40 -

Sent: 28 September 2006 14:32

To:

Subject: % il request 28-09-2006-142858-001 !
Categories: FOI Information Request

Can you take?

Thanks.

Info-AccessOps5

Main Building

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]
Sent: 28 September 2006 13:13

To: Info-Access-0Office

Subject: foi email request 28—09—2006—142858—001_

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Thursday, September
28, 2006 at 13:12:34

txtfirstname:
txtlastname:

txtoccupation: REPORTER

txtorganisation: MORPETH HERALD

txtemailAddress: !@northeast—press .co.uk

txtinforeguest: Please give details of all reported UFO sightings in Northumberland
which have been investigated by the Ministry of Defence since 2001.
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‘New Item | L Edit Item | X Delete Item | Alert Me | Go Back to List

Title: 8-09-2006-142858-001
Person_Title:

First_Name:

Surname:
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Applicant_Type:
Address_Line_1:

Address_Line_3:
TownCity:
Postcode:
Country:

Email:
Telephone:

Fax:
Request_Details:

Case_Number:
Originator:
User_Group:
Date_Received:
Date_Due:

Status:

Responder:
Vexatious_Type:
Vexatious__Reason:
Quick_Response_Type:

Quick_Resp_Cov_Letter_Issued:

Media_Date_Sent:
Media_Response_Sent:
Media_Preference_Comments:
Closed:

Date_Closed:

Media_Type:
Requested_Language:
Standard_Response_Comment:
Offline_Assigned_To:
Offline_Date_Due:

http://aitportal/sites/ AITCases/Lists/28092006/DispForm.aspx?1D=7

MORPETH HERALD

Madia and Journalists

United Kingdom

-@ northeastpress.co.uk

Please give details of all reported UFO

 sightings in Northumberland which have been

investigated by the Ministry of Defence since
2001,

28-09-2006-142858-001
GXAITESTPTCDAS
28/09/2006

26/10/2006

Authorise closing of Calculate Fees Closed

No
Yes
31/1172006

Yes

Yes
01/11/2066
not stated
English

26/01/2007
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Ext_Ref _Department_Name:

Ext_Ref Date_Sent _To_PRO:

Ext_Ref _PRO_Accepted:
Ext_Ref_Date_PRO_Accepted:
Vexatious_Supporting_Cases:
Vexatious_Date_Authorised:
Vexatious_Reference:
Request_Location:
Hold_Resp_Reason:
Hold_Resp_Request_Type:
Hold_Resp_Date_Response_Expected:
Hold_Resp_l.etter_Sent:
Hold_Resp_Date_Letter _Sent:
On_Hold:

Exemption_Applied: No
Exemptions_Date_Authorised:
Exemptions_Ref_Number:
Std_Resp_Authorised:
Std_Resp_Authorised_By:

- Std_Resp_Date_Authorised:

Std_Resp_Reference:
Fees_Total_Cost:
Fees_Resp_Justification:
Fees_Resp_To_Applicant:
Fees_Notice_Details:
Fees_Notice_Sent:
Fees_Notice_Date_Sent:
Fees_On_Hold:
Fees_Date_Paid:
Fees_Offline_Authorised_By:
Fees_Offline_Authorised: No
Fees_Date_Authorised:
Fees_Auth_Ref_ Number:
Fees_Online_Authorised_By:
Fees_Online_Authorised:
Fees_Refusal_Notice_Sent:
Fees_Close_Case:

Attachments: Comments.xml
SearchResults.html
Tracing.xml
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant: ST

Case Number: 10-07-2006-170158-096 Expiry: 10/07/2006

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

We have received reports of a UFO from a reader which he captured on his
cam-corder at about 7pm on Thursday 8 June.

The object was visible for about eight minutes and is described as slowly
moving up into the sky at an angle.

He stood in Banbury and saw the object to the southeast (Brackley direction).

Was wondering if:

You can identify the object from the pics (see below)

What military activity there is in the area which could possibly explain it (saw a
news article on the TV the other day about an Apache helicopter which did
look a bit like this)

If Upper Heyford airbase (which is in that direction) is ever used for military
activity (1 believe it was is supposed to have been closed)

You could give us a general comment about the regularity of UFO sightings,
particularly in this area, and how the majority of sightings are
explained/resolved (if indeed they are?). Plus historica data e.g. are sightings
. becoming less or more common?

Case for release of information

| have informed_ of our Policy on UFOs and that we do not
investigate sightings.

| have told him that Upper Heyford was closed in 1994 and has not been a
working base since then. So air activity would not have come from there.

| asked Low Flying if there had been any military activity in the area and they
informed me that there wasn’t on the date and time of the sighting.

I told that we rarely get any UFO sightings from Banbury in Oxon
and that over the past few years, UFO sighting reports in general to this office
have dwindled.




Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.



From:
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5 Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
_ Your Reference:
eporter
Banbury Guardian Our Reference:
7 North Bar 10-07-2006-170158-096
Banbury Date:
Oxon, OX16 0TQ 30 August 2006

e SR

I am writing with reference to your enquiry to the MOD Press Office on the 27 June about a UFO
sighting on the 8 June 2006. Your request has been considered to be a request made in accordance
with the Freedom of Information Act and passed to this Department as we are the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence regarding UFOs. I apologise for the delay in sending this response.

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a
potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no ‘UFO’ report has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be
found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to
provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

You asked if Upper Heyford has been used for military activity since it has been closed. The base
was handed back to the MOD in 1994, and has not been a working base since then, so no military
activity would have come from there on the date of the sighting.

I have enquired as to if there was any military activity on the date of the UFO sighting, and have
been informed that there was no low flying, but there could have been military activity over the
area, but without checking every RAF base, I can not give you any details.

You commented on the regularity of UFO sightings in the Banbury, area. Generally, we very
rarely receive any sightings from this area, and this sighting report that you have forwarded to us,
has been the only one within the last five years. With regard to how many sighting reports we have
received in the UK, generally sighting reports have dwindled over the last few years. In the past
five years we have received only 703 sightings in the United Kingdom.



I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6" F loor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-

mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information  Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely
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\© —=F -90o0o = \1o\s8 -\ .

From: SR

Sent: 27 June 2006 11:29

To: T

Subject: Banbury UFO sighting

g ccion 4

Was given your email by a colleague in the MoD press office.

Message *

We have received reports of a UFO from a reader which he captured on his cam-corder at about 7pm on
Thursday June 8.

The object was visible for about eight minutes and is described as slowly moving up into the sky at an angle.
He was stood in Banbury and saw the object to the southeast (Brackley direction).

Was wondering if:

a) you can identify the object from the pics (see below)

b) what military activity there is in the area which could possible explain it (saw a news article on the TV the
other day about an Apache helecopter which did look a bit like this)

c) if Upper Heyford airbase (which is in that direction) is ever used for military activity (I believe it was is
supposed to have been closed)

d) you could give us a general comment about the regularity of UFO sightings, particularly in this area, and
how the majority of sightings are explained/resolved (if indeed they are?). Plus historica data e.g. are
sightings becoming less or more common?

We're on deadline today so if you could get back to me before 5.30pm that would be great, or if you can't, can
you let me know please?

We have four images which I'll send you on separate emails.

Thanks

Reporter

Banbury Guardian
7 North Bar
Banbury

~Oxon
OX16 0TQ

Opinions expressed in this email are those of the writer and not the company.

11/07/2006
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S <ciion 40, N>

Sent: 13 November 2006 14:51 -

Subject: Internet-Authorised: FOl REQUEST29-09-2006-143737-007

I am writing concerning your letter dated 3 June in which you make a Freedom of Information
request for information regarding UFOs. Firstly, please accept my apologies for not responding
sooner, the person that would normally deal with this matter has now moved to another branch and
her post remains vacant, which is causing a delay in dealing with correspondence.

The Ministry of Defence report entitled “Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK Air Defence
Region” (otherwise known as the Condign report) has been placed on the MoD website at
http://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomofInformation/PublicationScheme/SearchPublicationS¢
UkAirDefenceRegion.htm. There is no charge to view or download the document.

Turning to the rest of your request, it is not clear exactly what information you are seeking and I
would be grateful if you could clarify this before we are able to proceed. Before doing this please
bare in mind that the bulk of our files are stored on paper, which would require a manual search in
order to provide the information you requested. The cost limit set for compliance with the UK
Freedom of Information Act 2000 is £600 and as provided by Section 12 of the Act, if your request
exceeds this limit the Ministry of Defence will not be obliged to comply with your request. It is
therefore important that you are precise about the information you are seeking and the date or
period.

If you have any questions regarding the clarification of your request, please contact me at the address
below or by e-mail. In the meantime, your request will be held on our files.

If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this
request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information

Exploitation, 6t Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

DAS Sec 1

oD Main Building
Whitehall

13/11/2006
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-9 'Q\mm :
S Spanaway, WA
FOIA Unit | RA=ca panaway, WA 98387
FOIA Agency Address e.%(\((g \&\Q 0(4

O
Request under the Freedom of Information Act. P June 3, QO é

This is a requesl fora Lomplete search o( all ﬁ]mo systems and Iocdtxons for all records held by

our agency relating to: YAP, Ufo 5‘\‘ucl>/ ‘e POC"‘" in UK Al(‘ DQ,QQ_V\CQ,

m.sels denns of the desired records, or describe in detazl the event(s) for which you seek -

information, {994 2600 Ufo <i 5\\4. ings cefocts N
including all documentatlon including captions, that includes reference to: \M\P u ‘;o, BO 3'\ é,
insert possible alternatzve names and spellings, abbmwatlon.s acronyms, efc. ufgc 3

L also request all “see references” to these names. UA\D UCeo's ; ASC,

It the documents are denied in part or whole, please specify which exemptions are clalmed for
each passage or whole document denied. Please provide a complete itemized inventory and .

- detailed factual justification of any denial. Specify the number of pages in each document and
the total number of pages pertaining to this request. For classified material denied, please
include the followmg information:

s the classification ratmg (confidential, secret, top secret, etc.)
* the identity of the classifier ;
* the date or event for automatic declassification or classification review

I request that censored material be ‘blacked out” rather than ‘whited out’ or cut out. I expect that
the remaining non- exempt pomons of documents will be released.

related to this request are destroyed (and please send a copy of the memo to me). Please advise

- Please send a memo to the appropnate units in your office or dgency to assure that no records /
of any destruction of records, and mclude the date and authonty for such desiruction.

As 1 expect to appeal against dny demals, please specxfy the office and addreqs to which an
appeal should be directed.

I believe that my request quahﬁes for a waiver of fees as the release of the mformanon would
benefit the general public and be in the public interest.

I can be reached at the telephone number listed above. Please call rather than wrlte if there are
any questions or if you need additional information from me. i : o

I expect a response to this request within %0 workmg days as provxded for in the Freedom of
Information Act.

gy Sincerely, etc

" DAS

| | 14 SEP 2006

S SIS | MNISTRY OF DEFENCE
o ) -




AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

® oo T

Case Number: 08-08-2006-105244-006 Expiry: 5 Sep 07

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Sightings by Police Officers 21 Jan 1981, 26 Apr 1984, 2 feb 1988, 18 Feb
1988.

Any sightings in South Yorkshire in Feb 1988.

Case for release of information

There is no reason to withhold the information. The names of individuals have
been redacted under absolute exemption s.40 (Personal Information).

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.



From .

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE '

5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

e-mail das-ufo-office@mod:

Our Reference

08-08-2006-105244-006

Fandawortn Date
effield 26 January 2007

Your letter of 8 August 2006 requested documentation relating to specific UFO sightings
on 21 January 1981, 26 April 1984, 2 February 1988 and 18 February 1988 and for any
other sightings reported in the South Yorkshire area for February 1988.

| can inform you that the MOD UFO report files for the period up to 1984 are no longer
held by the MOD so | am unabile to assist with the first two parts of your request. As you
stated in your letter of 22 January 2007, these records have been passed to The
National Archives, Kew, Richmond, Surrey and should be available for viewing shortly.
Details of how to access information at The National Archives can be found on their

website at www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

| attach a copy of a UFO sighting report by 2 Sheffield police Officers for 2 February
1988. Although the names the names and addresses of individuals have been removed
under exemption s.40 (Personal Information) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, |
believe that this report (the first one in the batch) is the one you are looking for.

I have been unable to find a copy of any UFO report from West Midland police officers
for the period around 18 February 1988. However, as part of a more general search for
reports during February 1988, | have found a number of reports from around that date
that may be of interest to you. '

You will, notice that information at the top and bottom of some pages has been blacked
ouat. This is the security classification which is now no longer required. Additionally, as
previously, mentioned, names and addresses of individuals have been removed under
exemption s.40 (Personal Information)

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal
resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an
independent internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™
Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XD @mod.uk). Please
note that any request for an internal review must be made within two calendar months of
the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.



If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the
ase until the internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and
powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Finally, I must apologise for the length of time that it has taken to answer you. original
request. This was caused by a delay in retrieving the relevant files from archive, which is
deeply regretted. | hope that the delay has not been too inconvenient for you and should
like to thank you for the patience you have shown.

Yours sincerel




DAS
102No

24 JAN 2007

Sheffield

E-mail _@hotmail.com

22/01/2007

FILE

Freedom of Information request, u.f.os

I am writing again to complain about the amount of time it has taken to get a reply to
my Freedom of Information Act application, which you acknowledged you received
on the 7" of August 2006. '

So far I’ve had a letter (20™ October) and an email saying you are working on my
request, but so far nothing has arrived

It is now almost 6 months since I wrote to you and I’m thinking about making a
complaint unless I hear something from you soon. I have enclosed a copy of the
original letter I sent in case you have lost it.

I have found out that some of your papers on u.f.o sightings from the early 1980s have
been sent to the Public Record Office in Kew and I can see them there soon. In that
case, if it makes it any easier for you then you could ignore my requests (nol and no2)
for information on the sightings in 1981 and 1984 and just send me the information I
wanted about sightings in South Yorkshire & West Midlands in 1988.

Thanks very much

Yours Faithfully

* _




Handsworth
Sheffield

3 August 2006

Dear MOD,

I understand that I can make a Freedom of Information Act by writing to your
address. I am interested in UFO sightings made by police officers and am doing
research into UFQ sightings from the Yorkshire area that were reported to RAF
Finningley during the 1980s. I've found out that details would have been entered
on a form which was sent to a branch of the MOD called “DS8”.

I would like to make an FOIA request for copies of these and of any follow up
investigations made into them such as reports, letters or papers you have on file
about four separate sightings or groups of sightings that I'm looking into. I've
tried to find as much information as possible to help you find them:

No 1: An unusual sighting reported to RAF Finningley by' of
ﬂnear Sheffield, on 21 January 1981 said she

saw a strange object in a field on the farm through her kitchen window. This
sighting was mentioned by Squadron Leader the public relations
officer at RAF Finningley, in a discussion about UFOs on Radio Sheffield about a
year later.

No 2: A sighting reported by officers from the Metropolitan police at Stanmore,
Middlesex, to the RAF and Civil Aviation Aufhoni oi 26 Aﬁrﬂ 1984. The police

witnesses in this case were_ an I'm told they also

made sketches of the UFO which should be in your files.

No 3: A sighting made by two Sheffield police ofﬁcers_an

#idar Ecclesfield Police Station on the night of 2 February 1988. Again I'm
told they reported this sighting to RAF Finningley who passed on details to DS8.
Their sighting happened during a time (January-February 1988) when many




other UFO reports were reported from Sheffield and Doncaster. I am sure some
of these must have been sent by the police and Finningley to “DS8” in London,
so I would grateful if you could send me anything the MOD have on file about
the sighting that happened in this month in South Yorkshire, such as information
from the RAF about possible explanations like low flying aeroplanes.

No 4: UFO sightings made by police officers in the West Midlands, reported in
the Daily Mirror and Sun on 18 February 1988 (I guess the sightings must have
happened a day or two before this date). Again the report says their reports were
sent to the MOD. In this case the crews of two different patrol cars from
Willenhall and Walsall were involved, and their names are given as -

| Section40l  BSection 40|

Please could you send anything you find as photocopies to my address (above).
I"'m grateful for your trouble and 1 hope to hear from you soon,

Yours Faithfully,
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ANNEX A TO
SOP 502
!PORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

A. Date, Time & 19 ®bman, 06 15 hoas
Duration of Sighting .

. / (Y S N

B. Description of Object vhatl Aéa A Arafl b
(No of objects, size, Wi bondbpity, Blve Lopt Qd Lgh
shape, colour, brightness) X nbte Lot Ver, | Ao Ao

~k&%w91¢:.7ﬂov&%mL:kafe,

C. Exact Position of Observer 4 cov dinie Vi
Locatioen, indoor/outdoor, , .
stationary/moving ' ﬁmdd&%k&@.

D. How Observed (naked eye, Al .
binoculars, other optical a e ? ‘é‘aﬁfhhdbd\
device, still or movie)

E. Direction in which object C
first seen (A landmark may Trwordo Jlanddedpied
be more useful than a badly
estimated bearing)

F. Angle of Sight (Estimated Vers, | L <Ry . Arelojy
heights are unreliable) 7 e Q,

4 tases

G. Distance’(By reference to a Gol Quate cloce,
known landmark)

H. Movements (Changes in E, F & G NBh movng , TRén vOentna d
may be of more use than
estimates of course and speed)

J. Met Conditions during Observations | davk. ffady, oo pavt,

i (Moving clouds, haze, mist etc)

K. Nearby Objects (Telephone lines, ‘ '
high voltage lines, reservoir, lake q%h~“”W¢ﬁéa@ BN e
or dam, swamp or marsh, river .
high buildings, tall chimneys. | Mgt ead,
steeples, spires, TV or radio mas%s
airfields, generating plant, '
factories, pits or other sites with
floodlights or night lighting)
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REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

L. To whom reported (Police,
military, press etc)

M. Name & Address of Informant

N. Background of Informant that
may be volunteered

0. Other Witnesses —_—
P. Date, Time of Receipt 25 /0302 TobX9
Q. Any Unusual Meteoralogical )
Conditions N
R. Remarks

-----------------

Copies to:
Sec(AS)?2

AEW/GE

DI 55

File AF Ops/1/11

& Zc (hvr




FIN/2286/0r8REDAGTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |
| ) REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

A. Date, Time and Duration of Sighting. 06/8 35?“/68 88

B. Descrlptlon of Object.

No sware  MgeRNATING  Red \Oume Aud GReny Ligrs AS Maved

Atdocs 2y
C. Exact Position Observer.
" BUS S0P om0 TYLER. STReET WINCOBAIK SKEFFIED

D. How Observed.
DAKED EYE

E. Direction in which Object was first‘seen.

ot dnowuny
F. Angle of Sight.

NoT inownN ’
G. Distance.
NeT Kpou:)l\l
H. Movements. ‘
SMGHT MOVeEnMenT ARcRLSS  SKY
J. Meteorological conditions during observation.
B /overenst

K. Nearby objects.

NENE

L. whom re
O - <> @

M. " ‘Nogaaman % informant.

BR(GHTSIDE  SeEFRELd

N. informant that may be volunteered.
NoNe
o. Other witnesses.
NONE
) P. Date and time of receipt of report.

EOGH Y. FERRE  FROM P— Smerrezd fuce

Q. Is a reply requested.

S

:C(ﬂé)cc

ccaew) CER
Di1ss

D/(Sc,iSc bdu@)




FIN/2286/0rg

. REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

A. Date, Time and Duration of Sighting. 02 /950;_1’ Fel 82
B. Description of Object. 4 L,qeﬁ.e_ ge—)) LJG—HTf) or DARW Lourmd Q&ez:‘(

C.  Exact Position Observer. Jumetion OF dDRopNweELL RD

D.  How Observed. NJGKeD E€VYE

E. Direction in which Object was first seen.

N N wJ
F.  Angle of Sight. A&K?®

G. . Distance. OO ¥dDS

H.  Movements.  STE@AIGHT LNE

J. Meteorological conditions during observation. SUIGHT Mtzzgél BRo

K.  Nearby objects. SHARDMLOWS ENGINEERING VWOCR LS

L. To vhom reported. YopuoeiR€ WUFo SccieTY

M. Name and Address of informant.
IN FORMADIT INEFO wIiTH HewD

N. Any background on the informant that may

e volunteered.

NOo~E

0. Other witnmesses. 2 wlomMeEN) O HUSRSRUUGH SHEFFIELD
KefoR7ed  Secavnoe THE Same AT (9452

: TO SHerFrld Peice -
P. Date and time of receipt of report.

o4 1040k FER 8%

Q. Is a reply requested.

YES

ol (AS) ccC

CelAew)Gr3
Diss™

D/Sc K [Am,)

‘3

Retrsetamna

AT E1onild LY BY |
C YoRUsHRE WD Soct T
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FIN/2286/0rg REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

A, Date, Time and Duration of Sighting.

B. Description of Object.

BELOW FLANKET Venus (S8) OLANGE LICHTs (10 FeilE'g”

C. Exact Position Observer.

OL T BE  dome DM e
D. How Observed.

NEED €€ « RiNOC g

E. Direction in which Object was first

IbrFeR 1€32. 3 8T S A

L7 f
CRANEE LNEHTS FeY G OFF A7 s

seen.

S.EAQcT
F. Angle of Sight.

450

G. Distance.

NOT  dhocualt

H. Movements.

Fouds of ' F’nrraea)

NOT BOMG Ay rele

J. Meteorological condltlons during observatlon

VERY  crenr NicuT
K. Nearby objects.

NoT oo - Ofens AREA

L. To whom reported.

BE(WmoTHOREOE TotiecE  STATION Pe

" Name' and Address of infa

Any background on the informant that may be volunteered.

SHerrey

NOTHING

Vi 64 1R

time of receipt of report.

{11640} e €%

Q. Is a reply requested.

NoO




FIN/2286/ULR£DACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT | -

REPORT OF Aﬁ UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

A. Date, Time and Duration of Sighting. '2% ' Fgé 4846 Gk ]ngi
B. Description of Object.‘{?‘lJ/v!fzx, MV\SQ ‘()G\\\-bdiH?\ Ca 3‘(&0»\« C,‘.f((mce{ef

C. Exact Position Observer.:

D. How Observed. L\)\m 15\' N&\L(W\ NlH;\ L\‘S Wiﬁ& - O‘O\)Qtl' Was
$ize o a PQN\D ok army ler\aﬂz

E. Direction in which Object was first seen.

ﬁAOUlﬂ. bdeﬁk‘*o £i15}

F. Angle of Sight.

(,5° aboue e horizon

G. Distance.

300 *-Ltoovds L |
H', %ic& ﬁol\wcx Lﬂp‘o\ steep climb amjro Eonk, Ob Azc‘- i A’«:Jé

slow g .ch@ intreasimea speed im

J. Meteorological conditi¥ns during oblservation.

Clear Ny SM‘
K. Nearby objects.

Rouses owxck sk reck liﬁ\a\‘s
To _whom reported. : (‘\PQCA QLSQMCL\ C—OOFCXW\O\"C)F a,‘r S'QL)H; \/Oflts

WFo léoc_td’:) .

ny background on

The Obsauzf hoek Sean

Mww:) Mo
Other witnesses.'msew\ble mQM, \?
WiFe

P. Date and time of receipt of report.

2s2l5o%fdo gy

Q. Is a reply requested. ,_\/QS _..T; PQI’DCM L.V\
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(L)
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REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

FIN/2286/0rg

REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING UnJECT

A. Date, Time and Duration of Sighting. ﬁg F&l{} %% 1830’&7_
B. Descrlptlon of Object. Obad: \«\Cu;\ ng\anA ra,fé_w\ LZf\AL) CL\/\CL M&(Ll

o~ \uwvuwu~3‘ NTVYL,

C. Exact Position Observer.

Pellvee, derm oo roed Ao § LLCC\Qlc\

)
D. How Observed.

k&kl&ﬂcl. Eér—

E. Dlrectlon in which Object was first seen.
WQ g,wb I\)crlt\ to Sendic

F." Angle ol Sight.

P

o

e

G. Distance.
H. Movements.
J. Meteoro ;oglcal conditions during observation.

Clecr wilt o LeN lendns

K. Nearby objects.
N

L. To whom reported.

SHEFFie) (Woodseak ) Po\.&;hx

Name and Address of inf

€ volunteered.

0. Other witnesses.
NG
- P, Date and time of receipt of report.

21200 13 FEQ %% (Pocice

Q. Is a reply requested. No .




FIN/2286/0rg REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

Date, Time and Duration of Sighting. I':FOSI‘S,I%B pTa)

Description of Object. LARGE E@GHT LG HT erH A LARGE LA
T Re o dE '

Exact Position Observer.

At Home wocation)
How Observed. 8;.’,‘(,\)5;_‘::

KAKeD e
Direction in which Object was first seen.
‘FROCEEN G ay A Y DirecTion TR W RLELITT) '

Angle of Sight.

Net knjovon)

Distance.
Z=5tance

Nor oo

Movements.
2DVEHRents

- Nor Koewon
Meteorological conditions during observation. _ !
Ce e NiIGHT
Nearby objects.
NeNE

To whom reported.
INITIALLY S Yot e RARWSEY

Frrsge] TO ofs

ackground on the informan nat may be volunteered.
OLD LADY  SUEFepRs ARTHRIT(S Coudiw? StHP | Forcowrve
LD ADTICCE N Sreraend STHR  ABowuT oTHeR.  SIGHTNGS
Other witnesses. So Reae N\ T Pocice !

None

Date and time of receipt of report.

Is‘a reply requested.

No |
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REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

FIN/2286/0rg

REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

A. Date, Time and Duration of Sighting. 2. VYéE> 2. ANSnes

B. Description of Object.
SAROCER ovheep

C. Exac ition Observer.
NEFTELD
D. How Observed.
NP T©AC
E. Direction in which Object was first seen.
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F. Angle of Sight.
~ ‘ . _
G. Distance.
-~
H. Movements.
'F\;f\\\\sca‘
J. Meteorological conditions during observation.
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K. Nearby objects.
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L. To whom reported.
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From:
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone  (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000

- oo

Your Reference:
Handsworth Our Reference;
Sheffield 08-08-2006-105244-006

Date:

20 October 2006

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information Request dated 7 August 2006.

I am still waiting for information, back from our archive system, so that I can complete your
request. '

I apologise for the length of time that this request is taking.
As soon, as I have the information, I shall complete and send you the information you require.

Yours sincerely




0% - -Joot - 105244 = DO

Handsworth
Sheffield

6 October 2006
Freedom of Information request
Dear MOD,

I wrote a letter to you on August 3™ this year making a request under the
Freedom of Information Act for some information on UFO sightings in the
Sheffield area. I addressed my letter to the FOIA office at Whitehall in London.

I was led to believe that I should have got a reply from you within about 20 days
telling me if you had any information and how long it would take it copy it for
me.

But two months have now passed and I have heard nothing from you. | have
printed out my original letter and am sending it again, with my email address.
Please could you let me know if this letter reaches you please, the easiest way
would be to send me an email.

Thanks very much

Yours Faithfully,




Handsworth
Sheffield

3 August 2006

Dear MOD,

T'understand that I can make a Freedom of Information Act by writing to your -
address. I am interested in UFO sightings made by police officers and am doing
research into UFO sightings from the Yorkshire area that were reported to RAF
Finningley during the 1980s. I've found out that details would have been entered
on a form which was sent to a branch of the MOD called “DS8”.

I would like to make an FOIA request for copies of these and of any follow up
investigations made into them such as reports, letters or papers you have on file
about four separate sightings or groups of sightings that I'm looking into. I've
tried to find as much information as possible to help you find them:

No 1: An unusual sighting reported to RAF Finningley by of
ﬂnear Sheffield, on 21 January 1981. id she

saw a strange object in a field on the farm through her kitchen window. This

sighting was mentioned by Squadron Leaderh the public relations |

officer at RAF Finningley, in a discussion about UFOs on Radio Sheffield about a |

year later.

No 2: A sighting reported by officers from the Metropolitan police at Stanmore,
Middlesex, to the RAF and Civil Aviation Authority on 26 April 1984. The police

witnesses in this case were Fand ‘m told they also
made sketches of the UFO which should be in your files.

No 3: A sighting made by two Sheffield police ofﬁcers,_and
EIEE éar Ecclesfield Police Station on the night of 2 February 1988. Again I'm

told they reported this sighting to RAF Finningley who passed on details to DS8.

Their sighting happened during a time (January-February 1988) when many



other UFO reports were reported from Sheffield and Doncaster. I am sure some
of these must have been sent by the police and Finningley to “DS8” in London,
so I would grateful if you could send me anything the MOD have on file about
the sighting that happened in this month in South Yorkshire, such as information
from the RAF about possible explanations like low flying aeroplanes.

No 4: UFO sightings made by police officers in the West Midlands, reported in
the Daily Mirror and Sun on 18 February 1988 (I guess the sightings must have
happened a day or two before this date). Again the report says their reports were
sent to the MOD. In this case the crews of two different patrol cars from

Willenhall and Walsall were involved, and their names are given a”
Secion 40— WSecion )

Please could you send anything you find as photocopies to my address (above).
I'm grateful for your trouble and I hope to hear from you soon,

Yours Faithfully,
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® DHINER ADMIK

MAIN BLDG 6F Handsworth
’ Sheffield

3 August 2006 @

Dear MOD,

I understand that I can make a Freedom of Information Act by writing to your
address. I am interested in UFO sightings made by police officers and am doing
research into UFO sightings from the Yorkshire area that were reported to RAF
Finningley during the 1980s. I've found out that details would have been entered
on a form which was sent to a branch of the MOD called “DS8".

I would like to make an FOIA request for copies of these and of any follow up
investigations made into them such as reports, letters or papers you have on file
about four separate sightings or groups of sightings that I'm looking into. I've
tried to find as much information as possible to help you find them:

No 1: An unusual sighting reported to RAF Finningley by'of
ﬂnear Sheffield, on 21 January 1981 aid she
saw a strange object in a field on the farm through her kitchen window. This
sighting was mentioned by Squadron Leaderh the public relations
officer at RAF Finningley, in a discussion about UFOs on Radio Sheffield about a

year later.

No 2: A sighting reported by officers from the Metropolitan police at Stanmore,
Middlesex, to the RAF and Civil Aviation Authority on 26 April 1984. The police
witnesses in this case wer_and-@'m told they also
made sketches of the UFO which should be in your files.

No 3: A sighting made by two Sheffield police ofﬁcers,_ and
{Rear Ecclesfield Police Station on the night of 2 February 1988. Again I'm

told they reported this sighting to RAF Finningley who passed on details to DS8.

Their sighting happened during a time (January-February 1988) when many


The National Archives
FoI Request
FOI request for papers covering UFO sightings in Sheffield and South Yorkshire reported during 1987-88.


other UFO reports were reported from Sheffield and Doncaster. I am sure some
of these must have been sent by the police and Finningley to “DS8” in London,
so I would grateful if you could send me anything the MOD have on file about
the sighting that happened in this month in South Yorkshire, such as information
from the RAF about possible explanations like low flying aeroplanes.

No 4: UFO sightings made by police officers in the West Midlands, reported in
)L the Daily Mirror and Sun on 18 February 1988 (I guess the sightings must have
happened a day or two before this date). Again the report says their reports were
sent to the MOD. In this case the crews of two different patrol cars from
Willenhall and Walsall were involved, and their names are given as -

Sectond0 4

Please could you send anything you find as photocopies to my address (above).
I'm grateful for your trouble and I hope to hear from you soon,

Yours Faithfully,
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From: EEETIEOEEE =)

Sent: 07 December 2006 11:23
To: aol.com'

Subject: Internet-Authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 07-12-2006-11 1335-002

Y ccion 40

Thank you for your request asking how many times British aircraft had been scrambled to intercept
unknown objects in UK air space over the last year.

Firstly, please accept my apologies for the delay in dealing with your request. This was due to an
administrative error caused by staff turnover. I can only hope that it has not inconvenienced you too
much. ' :

I can, however, confirm that no British jets have been scrambled to intercept unknown objects in UK
airspace in the last year.

If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this
request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information

Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

DAS Sec 1

MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SWI1A 2HB

07/12/2006


The National Archives
Response to FoI
Response to FOI request confirms no British aircraft were scrambled to intercept unknown targets detected in UK airspace during 2006.
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From: ‘aol.com

Sent: 23 August 2006 23:25
To: DAS-UFO-Office
Subject: RAF Enquiry

Wouild it be possible for your office to tell me how many times, if any, have British jets been scrambled to
intercept unknown objects over the UK Air Space this last year?

05/12/2006
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b
From: aol.com

Sent: 10 November 2006 09:28
To: DAS-UFQO-Office
Subject: (no subject)

To whom it may concern, concerning an FOI request that was filed with your department back in August, i
still have recieved no reply, would it be possible for you to tell me how much ionger this request will take

before i recieve a reply?

Kind Regards -

10/11/2006
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From: _Nngr

Sent: 07 December 2006 09:27
To:
Cce:
Subject: RE: FOI REQUEST

ree this is a STC responsibility to reply.

There's your answer. Both

From.
Sent' 07 December 2006 09:19
Cc:

Subject: RE: FOI REQUEST

Sir, 1 can confirm that there have been no British jets been scrambled to intercept unknown objects of the UK
airspace this last year?

However, we believe on the night of 24/25 Dec the potential for such an event increases exponentially as we
get closer to midnight. QRA crews will be issues with tracer carrots and heat seeking mince pies just in case.

Regards

San Ldr

A3 Ois AD

"I,

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If you
are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the email (and file(s) if attached) from your system.
Recipients should note that email traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective operation of the
system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this email and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all
necessary checks. The statements expressed in this email are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.

From:
Sent: 06 December 2006 09:20
To:
Cc:

Subject: RE: FOI REQUEST

We have had so many similar requests but probably worth us checking if we did answer it. Do you have a
name and when they thought they had asked the question. The request needs to go to HQ STC and | guess

07/12/2006

O
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However, this is very similar to one STC handled recently. Problems come from terminology. |
. am pretty sure there have been no scrambles to unidentified/unknown radar contacts because they were ali to
suspicious ac.

From:
Sent: 05 December 2006 14:57

To
Subject: FOI REQUEST

We have just received a chase up e-mail from a member of the public about an FOI request he sent in
August this year which seems to have gone astray.

The question is:

How many times, if any, have Beritish jets been scrambled to intercept unknown objects of the UK airspace this
last year?

| am working on the basis that that means August 05 to August 06.

Can you point me in the right direction as to who can answer it?

T

07/12/2006



From:
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial)
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.
Our Reference
D/DAS/04-12-2006-125214-021
Sheffield Date

shire
’ 10 January 2007

peor IR

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 4 December 2006
requesting information relating to alleged visits of the “Aurora” hypersonic aircraft to the UK for
the period 1992-93. I shall deal with your specific requests in the order you raise them.

I am afraid that I have been unable to locate a copy of BDS/RAF/3003 dated 14 December 1992
in our files. I am in contact with the Air Attaches office in Washington to see if they have a copy
but did not wish to delay responding to you any further. If they are able to find it, I will forward it
to you at a future date.

I attach a copy of a letter dated 11 February 1993 from Hd Secretariat (Air Staff) to the US
Embassy, although it is not marked as having been copied to ACAS. However, I believe that this
may be the letter you are looking for.

You also asked for any further documentation held by the MoD on this subject. I attach what I
have been able to locate:

D/D155/102/6 dated 1 July 1992

BDS/RAF/3003 dated 22 December 1993
D/Sec(AS)12/7(JC106/93) dated 22 April 1993

ACAS.70549 — 855 dated 27 April 1993

PQ6007 background note also covering PQ5983F and PQ5979F
PQ6859F background note also covering PQ6048

Undated Hansard page — response to Lord Kennet

As is notmal, the documents have been redacted to exclude the names of individuals (other than
MPs or very senior officers) under exemption 40 (Personal Information) of the Freedom of
Information Act (2000). Security classifications at the top and bottom of pages have also been
removed, or clearly marked as unclassified.

You also wanted me to confirm that the MoD held a copy of correspondence (circa October-
December 1986) between Sec(AS) and#relaﬁng to the release of a distribution

list containing DIS branch DI55. I am afraid I have been unable to locate this.



The National Archives
Response to FoI
UFO desk officer’s response to David Clarke’s FOI request on Aurora, January 2007.


If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, .
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Finally, please accept my apologies for the delay in responding to your query.

Yours sincerely,
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Room 7257 @
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Main Building, Whitehall, Londog SW )
Teléphone (Direct Dialliiig)
(Switchboard) 071-21= '

D/Sec(AS)37/14(JC42/93) : e 11 February 1993

First Secretary (Political)

[Embassy of the United States of America
124-32 Grosvenor Square

London W1A 1AE

Ve

1 I spoke to you last week to explain that | have recently taken over the work
previously undertaken by S9(Air) on US Visiting Forces in the UK. This has been
combined with the existing work in Secretariat (Air Staff) in dealing with operational
matters affecting the USAF in the UK. | should be very happy to meet you if you
would care to drop in when you are in Main Building.

2. | also said that, over quite a lengthy period now, we have been receiving
correspondence from the public and also Parliamentary Questions and Enquiries
about the perceived United States experimental aircraft project which has been

- called "Aurora" in correspondence and questions we have received and in the Press.

attention in the United States and |-seen a number of Press articles. I am also
aware that your Air Force Secretary made a public statement about it. However as
you will appreciate despite all. denials, this subject seems set to provoke further
public and media interest. '

3. Earlier Parliamentary Questions here in London were most appropriately dealt
with by an Answer (which was agreed with your staff) on the lines "This is a matter
for the United States Government". However | mentioned that the most recent
Question asked whether the British Government had authorised flights over the
United Kingdom and landings by an experimental aircraft of the United States Air
Force or any other United States Government body. We made formal enquiries of
the responsible agencies in the UK and of your Air Attache and answered the
Question in the negative. | atfach an extract from Hansard which gives the
Question and Answer. However continuing Questions of this nature cause us some
concern and my Secretary of State has been advised that | would be contacting the
United States authorities in order to restate the MOD position and to seek _

&9

cycled Paper



The National Archives
Letter
Two page letter from Head Sec(AS) to US Embassy, February 1993, requesting information on black project aircraft operating in UK airspace.


&0

ecycled Paper

confirmation that if any such unusual aircraft activity were to be envisaged by the

United States Government which would in any way affect the United Kingdom, the

United States Government would approach the Ministry of Defence to seek prior

‘agreement.  In this context when similar Parliamentary Questions were tabled in
1988 concerning speculation about the "Stealth" aircraft - the F117A - the Minister

for the Armed Forces said that the aircraft had not flown in the UK and that should
the US authorities wish to deploy it to this country a request for approval would have

to be submitted to MOD Ministers.

4. As I mentioned in our telephone conversation, | am writing to draw this to your
attention and would be most grateful if you would pass this advice to any United
States Government Department or Agency which you feel should be aware of it. |
should also be grateful for your confirmation as set out above.
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D/9155/192/6£7
1 July 1992

ey Sec (as)1la
Copy to: DGSTI/DI(ST)

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION ~— PROJECT AURORA

Reference: D/Sec(AS)17/6/1 dated 30 June 1992

1. You requested comments in response to Martin Redmond’s
Parliamentary Question concerning "the new United States aircraft -
Aurora".

2. Our response is the same as before; Wwe have no information.

But, as you stated in your background note then, we would not be )
surprised if such a project exists - and we would be extremely

keen to learn more about it!

'ADIADI5S

{AURORA2/AD . 191

CONFIDENTIAL

UNCLASSIFIED



The National Archives
Minute
Director General Scientific & Technical Intelligence minute on Aurora, 1 July 1992, notes ‘[we] would not be surprised if such a project exists’ and ‘would be extremely keen to learn more about it.’


Air Commodore wmmsmsmmm MBE RAF

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DQCUMENT.
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ROYAL AIR FORCE STAFF AND AIR ATTACHE
‘ . British Embassy 3100 Massachusettes Avenue NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20008, U.S.A.

BDS/RAF/3003 (=)
Air Vice-Marshal A J C Bagnall OBE RAF

Assistant Chief of the Air Staff

Ministry of Defence
~Room 6241 ;
~Main Building .
Whitehall

_London SW1A 2HB R 2 December 1992

. . i - 4 h /7 A = B 5 5 ; ‘s
l)@a.l" ar_r ;/WS'/L.LC 5‘ TeFaacsil

AURORA

You may have seen an article in the 12 December 1992 edition of
Janes Defence Weekly which speculates on a hypersonic replacement
for SR71, and what has been called Project AURORA. The Janes
article was picked up by the National press, and on the weekend
of 12/13 December, the Washington Post carried two articles on
AURORA. Secretary of the Air Force, The Honorable Donald B Rice,
was to say the least incensed by the renewed speculation, and the
implied suggestion that he had lied to Congress by stating that
AURORA did not exist. He appeared on CNN television to.
categorically deny that there is no secret, or secretly funded,
black programme to replace the SR71.

Janes quoted sightings by-an engineer on the oil ‘rig Galverston
Key in the North sea in August 1989. The o0il rig engineer
claimed that from below, the aircraft was roughly triangular. I
have been contacted by HQ USAF and asked what RAF aircraft it
might have been. I said that I thought it could have been
Concorde, possibly a Tornado with wings swept, or possibly the
single remaining Vulcan display aeroplane. The oil rig engineer
claims that the aircraft was refueling from a KC-135, and there
were F-111 aircraft in the formation. I have pointed out to the
Pentagon that it would certainly not have been one of our
aeroplanes because we use probe and drogue refueling,, but they, . -
wish to cover all the options, and seem to think that as we have

- only one Vulcan which does not fly often, it could have been the!
Vulcan. Secretary Rice has asked if we could say whether the
Vulcan was flying in August 1989 in the area of the Galverston
Key o0il rig. _I have said this is difficult without precise
dates, but I would contact you to see if perhaps the display

ACAS .



The National Archives
Letter
Letter from British Air Attache in Washington, December 1992, commenting upon press coverage of Aurora mystery.
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pilot could be asked, in the most general terms, whether he might
have been flying in the Galverston RKey oil rig area .in August
1989. '

When I receive your reply, I will reiterate to HQ USAF that the
most they can say is the RAF has triangular aircraft, and there
i "":fSibility,that an RAF aircraft was seen.

The Janes Defence and newspaper articles appeared after It Gen
@S ;oG asked me about the supposed sighting of a stealthy
vehicle off Macrihanish; this sighting is _not mentioned in the
media articles. However, if the photograph of the vehicle near

"“Macrihanish’' is a spoof, it could be part of the AURORA saga. As
you will have gathered, the whole affair is causing considerable
irritation within HQ USAF, -and any helpful comments we can make
to defuse the situation would be appreciated.

7 v '
b?é)bgfs FStecer

’
£
(%
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LOOSE MINUTE

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

22 April 1993

'ACAS

SIGHTINGS OF UNIDENTIFIED OBJECT &)

1. | do not normally concern you with the UFO aspect of Sec(AS)'s work but in
the light of previous conversations we have had, you may wish to be aware of a
recent particularly unusual incidence of UFO sightings over the UK, involving
descriptions that match some of the reported characteristics of the so-called
“"Aurora". , o SRR '

2. The sightings took place over a period of about 3 hours early on Wednesday

31 March. Most of them were in Devon and Cornwall, South Wales and Shropshire.

There is a number of factors which make these sightings unusual; firstly, there is a
good deal of commonality in the description of the object, and considerable
commonality in the times of many of the sightings - around 1.10 am (although
several occurred in locations some distance apart at about the same time indicating
the possibility of more than one phenomenon); -secondly; none of the usual
explanations put forward to explain UFO sightings seem applicable; and thirdly, the
reliability of the witnesses, a good many of whom were police officers and military
personnel. Our latest information indicates that at least seventy people witnessed

something, and I have attached a small selection of the reports.

3. My staff have made extensive efforts to find an explanation for these
sightings, including discussions with air defence and both civil and military ATC
authoritiesy generally it has been confirmed that nothing unusual was seen, and no
requests for clearance for any “unusual activity" have been acknowledged to have
been received. However the ATC radar at Burrington recorded some slow moving
contacts over North Devon at the same time as some of the sightings in that area
were reported. Despite this coincidence West Drayton suggest these,recordings
could be attributed to clutter. The only other main ATC radar (Clee HAill) which
might have picked up contacts in the area in which sightings were reported was in
fact not working on primary radar during the period of the sightings and therefore
only aircraft working Secondary Surveillance Radar could be seen. Routine checks

* have advised us that there were no military aircraft operating at the time.

&

Recycled Paper

4.~ Some of the reports state that the object was moving at a very high speed,
while some say that it was hovering or moving very slowly. Many of the reports
refer to the object being very large, flying low and making a low humming sound.

My staff have spoken to a number of the military and police witnesses, many of
whom commented that the object was unlike anything they had ever seen before; a


The National Archives
Correspondence
Correspondence between Head of Sec(AS) and Assistant Chief of Air Staff (ACAS), on UFOs and black project aircraft, April 1993.
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Met Officer at RAF Shawbury reported seeing the object projecting a narrow beam of

-~ light at the ground at a height of 400-500 feet and estimated its size at somewhere

between a CI30 and B747 whenl it passed over his head at an estimated 4000 feet.

5. In summary, there would seem to be some evidence on this occasion that an
unidentified object (or objects) of unknown origin was operating over the UK. Given
recent speculation about Aurora by both media and MPs it is surprising that so far
this has not been taken up by the Press or, indeed, again by MPs. Frankly, | can
see little that we can do to follow it up. If there has been some activity of US origins

‘which is known to a limited circle in MOD and is not being acknowledged it is difficult
to investigate further. | would however be interested in your views in the light of your

earlier interest about Aurora. | attach a copy of a letter | sent to the US Embassy
not long ago which | am assured has been disseminated to all "interested Agencies"

in the US. 7
| —

Head of Sec(AS)
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ACAS.70549~ 655
27 Apr 93

Hd

Cop

PS/
SIGHTINGS OF UNIDENTIFIED OBJECT .

Reference:  D/Sec(AS)12/7(JC106/93) dated 22 Apr 93 (copy attached for PS/CAS)..

1. Thank you for your Minute at Reference which we subsequently
discussed.
2. In spite of the quality of the many witnesses who reported the unusual

sightings on 31 Mar, | can add nothing to the debate. You will recall that my
earlier interest in Aurora was prompted by a question from our AA in
Washington seeking advice on whether the UK had any "black" programme
or whether the earlier alleged sightings in Scotland could be attributed to the
Vulcan display aircraft. My answer on both counts was "no". | regret that |
cannot add anything further to the debate in the light of the events which

took place on 31 Mar.

ACAS

AN

ACASx.2023
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BACKGROUND NOTE: PQ6859F

1. This Question is the latest in a series from Mr Redmond
(and others) over the last four months which arise from
speculation about the existence of an ultra-secret hypersonic
American reconnaissance aircraft codenamed "Aurora". (Relevant

Hansard extracts and a copy of recent press articles are at

Annex A.)

2. There is no knowledge in MOD of a "black" American
programme of this nature, although it would not surprise the
relevant desk officers in the Air Staff and DIS if it did exist;
Furthermore, there have been no reports of RAF radar contacts
which might match an aircraft with the characteristics of the
so-called "Aurora". However, to answer the current Question by
saying thene have been no radar contacts with "Aurora"

pre— supposes the ex1stence of such an aircraft. Instead the
draft Answer refers back ‘to. that given to one of Mr Redmond’s
previous Questions (Annex A/1), which was drafted to avoid any
implication that such an "Aurora" aircraft existed. The US

Embassy is content with the draft Answer.

-
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Aurora

Mr. Redmond: T ask the Secretary of State for
Defence what assistance his Department ha
United States armed forces operation Aur
will make a statement.

s given to the
ora: and if he

Mr. Archje Hamilton: The existence of any such

operation would e a matter for the United States
authorites.
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United States Army (Machrihanish)

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence if he will list for the last 12 months the types of
aircraft that have operated from the United St

ates army
special forces airfield at Machrihanish.

Mr. Archie Hamilton: The following types of aircraft
have used the airfield at RAF Machrihanish since
February 1991:
Military Aircraft
Nimrod
Tornado GRI1
Tornado GR1a
Hawk
C-130
Bulldog
Jetstream
Jaguar GR1
Jaguar T2
Harrier GRS
Buccaneer
HS125
HS748
Dcvon
Dominie
Shackleton
Canberra
Hunter
Jet Provost
Wessex
Sea King
Lynx
Gazelle
Puma
MBH-3
CH47
Tornado F3
Scout
C-12
C-141 C T
P-3
VP-3A
KC-133
Harrier T4
Alpha Jet
C-21
F-16
A-10
C-9
C-2A
Mirage Fi
An 26
C-160
ND-16
CP-140
Atlantique -
FK-27
C-20
CH-33

Ciyil Aireraft
SH-360
DHC-6
Cl172
PA2Y
PA23
PA42
Ei2)

- B103
C325
SAAB 340
Luscombe

_BN22
Seneca
Cl152
PA3Y
PA3I
Beech 35
Beech 200
Beech 90
ATP
C421




RAF Machrihanish (Radar Contacts)

Mr. Foulkes: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence
if he will make a statement on the number of unidentified
supersonic radar contacts detected in the vicimty of RAF
Machrihanish since January.

Mr. Kenneth Carlisle: There have been no unidentified

supersonic radar contacts detected in the vicinity of RAF
Machrihanish since January.




RAF Machrihanish

Mr. Home Robertson: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence if he will make a statement on the recent
hypersonic flights from RAF Machrihanish; whether
consent for such flights by United States aircraft is
required from his Department; and what assessment he
has made of the effects that might be experienced by people
on the ground as a result of flights at Mach 3.

Mr. Archie Hamilton: There have been no such flights
from RAF Machrihanish. -

Al
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Hot on the trail of

By Alan Dron

REPORTS ' of mysterious,
[ast-moving radar Dblips and
strange engine sounds have
heightened i speculation  that
Amecrica’s most secret aircraft
has been operating in Scottish
airspace,

According to reports reach-
ing 7he Scotsman, an RAF air
trafTic controller was startled
to sec a radar blip emerge
from the aréa of the joint
NATO-RAF station at Mach-

rihanish at  approximately
three times the speed of
sound.

Puzzled, he phoned the

remole base near the tip of the
Kintyre peninsula“to inquire
what type of aircrafl was being
operated — and was promptly
told to forget what he had just
scen. L
At around the same time in
November last year, there was
a report from nine miles away
from the base of an unusual,
car-splitting jet noise...

While the clues are sketchy,

TR
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they fit with what little is
alrcady known of a shadowy
project called Aurora.

. Aurora is believed to reler
to the ultra-secret replacement
for the high-altitude, Mach 3
SR-71 -Biackbird reconnais-
sance aircraft. Reports of a

“stealthy’’ Blackbird successer”

have been circulating since the
mid-1980s.

It is another :8&:2 of -

Lockheed’s notorious “Skunk
Works” in Burbank, Cali-
fornia. This secrecy-shrouded
plant has designed the U-2,
SR-7! and the F-117A Stealth
fighter. .

. In 1990, just after the SR-

71’s retirement, the Lockheed
Advanced Development Com-
pany president, Ben Rich, told
Jane's . Defence Weekly:
“There is a need for some
vehicle, — 1 didn't say SR-71
— to complement the sat-
cllites. I won't tell you what it
_is, but there is a need.”

. Told of the Scbttish reports,

_'Bill Sweetman, wmo_::om_ cdi-

S oTaMAN

15192

‘It’s been described
as a noise that pcople
don’t forget when:
they hear it”

Bill m:ao::m:,n

Information
authority on

tor of Janc's
Group and an
Stealth  aircrafl
said; *“That’s very interesting.
The last time I received a call
out of the blue from-a Scottish
journalist was about five ycars
ago. e was talking -about

technology,’

America’s biggest mﬁdm secret

reports of I'-117s ... operal-
ing Irom Machrihanish.”

Speaking from Minnesota,
Mre Sweetman said there had
" been reports since the mid-
1980s of high-speed aircrafl
scen over the Pacific,

‘Seismologists  from  the
California Institute of Tech-
nology had also discovered in
recent years that their earth-
“quake sensors were being trig-
gered by sonic “boom fronts”
caused by unidentified
aircraft,

“They’ve been able to build
up the track of the boom ...
and tracking Mach 3 values
back to . Nevada,” Mr
Sweetman said.

“That all adds to the sus-
picion that there's a very high
supersonic, possibly hyper-
sonic, aircralt called Aurora
that we don't know about.”

‘Ifor several years, Stealth-
watchers’ attention has been
focused deep on the Nevada
desert and the Tonopah Test

Range airficld,” 170 miles
_north-west of Las Vegas.

It was the initial basc for
the F-117 Stealth fighter,
which the US Air Force
managed to keep hidden from
prying cyes for seven years
until 1988, through a combi-
nation of the airfield’s remote-
ness and the simple tactic of
flying it only at night,

Mr Swectman added that
the Machrihanish reports of a
fast-moving radar contact and
of an extremely noisy aircrafl
fitted in with information
from the US. .

“It's been described as a
_noise that people, don't forget’
when they hear it,” he said.
Several had desceibed it as
being “like the sky ripping:
open”., o -

The MoD was last night still -
checking to see whether it had
any record of a visit by a
Blackbird  successor.  The
Pentagon was closed for a US
holiday.
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Vystery contat

~may he Aurora

Mounting evidence suggests

that the US Government has’

secretly developed and deploved
a hypersonic reconnaissance
aircraft. probably as a replace-
ment for the SR-71.

A Roval Air Force air traftic
controller tracked a target
feaving the NATO-RAF base at
Machrihanish. Scotlund. at an
estimated speed of Mach 3 tast
November. according 1o Tle
Scorsman newspaper fast week.
Another witness heard an
entremely foud jer nose neur
the base around the sume thme.
it sad

T the USA L highly supersonic
aircraft believed to be operating
from Nevida have beendetected
and” trucked by senmological
sensors anstalled by the US
Geological Service (USGS). The
booms were first recorded in
June tast year.

Machrihanish is one of the
mosi remote bases in Europe,
located near the tip of the
Kintvre peninsula in Western
Scotland. Recent base modern-

izatton and a rumoured -

association with the F-117

BY BILL SWEETMAN

MINNEAPOLIS

Stealth Fighter lend credence 1o
the new reports.

Meanwhile. the California
booms are the first substantial.

corroborated evidence of

unidentified supersonic atrcraft
operating over the USA.

On at least four occasions.
sonic booms have registered on
some of the 220 sensers across

Southern Cabitomia, from the

cles basimto the castern
cdi_'c ol the Mojuve desert,
according to Jim Mori. a USGS
sensmobogist at the Cuhitorniy
Institute of Technotogs. The
incidents were recorded in June.
October. November and lute
Junuury. The seismologists
estimate that the wrueets were
fIving at speeds between Mach
3 and Mach 4.

So far. all the tracks have been
headed north und eust over the
Los Angeles basin. pointing

~directly to southern Nevada.

SO0 km away. Most seeret US

Is this Aurora? Ariist’s impression of a Mach 6 reconnaissance aircraft
incurporating efector ramjet engine fuelled by liquid nethane or
hydrogen. Stealth would be maintained through ceramic radar absorbent
material able to withstand the fierce temperatures encountered at

hypersonic speeds (Juliun Cook)

Alr Force activities, including
the large flight-test base at
Groom Lake, are within the
Nellis range in Nevada. Since
the range is only § min from
Los Angeles at such speeds. the
targets  were  presumably
cecelerating as they crossed the
coast.

The USGS first noticed. that
its seismographs could detect
sonic booms when thes
registered space shuttle landings
at Edwards AFB. California.

Mort savs the wave-forms
derected 1n the atest incidents
are cheractensiic of a smatler
vehicle thai the 37 m long
shuttlé orbiter. Neither the
sistile nor the single SR-718
which NASA muintains in flight
sidtus were operating on the days
the booms were detected;

Reports that USAF iy
developing hypersonic aircraft
in undisclosed “black™ pro-
grammes date back to the mid-
1980s. In early 1988, the New
York Times reported that a
Mach 6. stealthy reconnaissance
aircraft cafled Aurora was being
developed to replace the SR-71.
“which was retired in early 1990.

More recently. witnesses in
Nevada and California have
reported hearing extremely loud
or ‘pulsing’ noises caused by
unidentified aircrafi.
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Evidence grows of

Southern California was rattled
by the latest in a series of
unexplained sonic booms on
16 April. The shock was felt
most around the San Gabriel
mountains, to the north of the
San Femando Valley.

This is the latest in a series of
booms occurring since June last
vear. They have been linked to
highly supersonic aircraft
developed under classified. or
*black’, programmes (see
Briefing, p763).

In earlier incidents. a seis-

mograph net operated by US_

Geological Survev (USGS)
researchers at the California

iach 3-4 aircraft

USAF

Institute of Technology indica-
ted that thé unidentified air-
craft were travelling at speeds
of Mach 3-4 in the direction of
USAF’s secret Groom Lake
flight-test facility in Nevada
(JDW 29 Febuary).

The 16 April boom could
not be tracked as accurately
as some of the earlier events,
said USGS researcher Jim
Moni. but had the same charac-
teristics. Most booms have been
reported on Thursdays between
0630 and 0700 local 1ime.

p—
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Mr Martin Redmond (Labour)(Don Valley):

To ask the Secretary of

State for Defence,

how many times the radar operators at RAF

Machrihanish have detected the new United S

tates aircraft Aurora

during the last 12 months; and if he will list by location where
it has been detected by other RAF radar monitoring stations.

DRAFT ANSWER

I have nothing to add to my Answer of 4 March 1992 (Col 220 of
the Official Report).
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PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION — PROJECT AURORA

1. I am afraid that we have received yet another PQ asking
about Project Aurora (copy at Annex A). I attach for ease of
reference copies of previous Questions (Annex B).

2. We are proposing to answer the Question by referring the
MP to our Answer to PQ5983, ie the existence of any such project
would be a matter for the US authorities. However, for the
purposes of the background note we will need to answer the
Question and give Minister(AF) whatever further information we

can over and above what has been said in the background notes in
the past.

3. I should be grateful for comments from addressees, as

appropriate, by midday Friday 3 July. I also intend consulting
the US Embassy.
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Order .
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13 Mr Martin Redmond (Don Valley): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how
many times the radar operators at RAF Machrihanish have detected the new

United States aircraft Aurora during the last 12 months; and if he will Lst by
location where it has been detected by other RAF radar monitoring stations.
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ecretary of State
Answer copied to:- As above plus:

linister (AF) S0/ACAS .

. T . . : - AUS(C)
linistexr(DP) - |- T T DPR(RAF)

i, D Air Off
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supplementary Questions are. not requlred ..........

>lease type Member s name, party, constltuency ‘and Questlon here

Mr John Home Robertson (Labour)(East Lothian): To ask the
Secretary of State for Defence,if he will make a statement on the
recent hypersonic flights from RAF Machrihanish; whether consent
for such flights by United States aircraft is requlred from his
Department; and what assessment he has made of the effects that

might be experienced by people on the ground as a result of
flights at Mach 3.

DRAFT ANSWER

There have been no such flights from RAF Machrihanish.

Py

¢
¥
¥
2
W



UNCLASSTETED

BACKGROUND NOTE: PQ6048

1. This Question is one of four prompted by a recent article
_in the Scotsman speculating that a secret American aircraft has
been operating around RAF Machrihanish. A copy of the background
note supporting the draft answers to PQs 5983’and 5979 is

attached.

2. In the draft answer to PQ5979 we provided a list of all
aircraft types that have operated from RAF Machrihanish since
February 1991. None of these aircraft was capable of hypersonic
flight, which would take place at speeds in excess of Mach 5 - ie
5 (not 3) times the speed of sound. The draft answerbto the
present Question therefore reveals no information which could not
already be deduced fron the previous answer. Ministers may alsoA
wish to be aware that the RAF are aware of no operational

aircraft capable of hypersonic flight; a fortiori they are

certain that no such aircraft has ever operated from RAF

Machrihanish.
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' BACKGROUND NOTE - PQs 5983F and 5979F

1. These two questions from Martin Redmond MP and a third
(due for answer later this week) from George Foulkes MP have
probably been prompted by a recent article in the Scotsman
speculating that "America's most secret aircraft has been
operating in Scottish airspace” near RAF Machrihanish. The
aircraft is alleged to be a "very high supersonic, possibly
hypersonic" aircraft code-named "Aurora”, and to be the "ultra-
secret replacement" for the SR-71 Blackbird reconnaissance
aircraft. Copies of the Scotsman article and a follow-up article.
in Jane's Defence Weekly are attached at Annex A. A copy of a
minute sent to APS/Secretary of State in reply to a request for
advice on the former article is attached at Annex B.

2. The last SR-71 left the UK from RAF Mildenhall in January
1990 - this is public knowledge - and HQ 3rd Air Force advise
that there have been no further visits to the UK. HQ3AF and the
US Embassy have also confirmed that no secret new US aircraft
has operated in Scottish airspace. The draft answer to PQ 5979F
demonstrates that no unusual aircraft (apart from an Antonov)
landed at RAF Machrihanish in the past year.

3. There may or may not be an Aurora project. There is no
knowledge in MOD of a "black" programme of this nature, although
it would not surprise the relevant desk officers in the Air Staff
and DIS if it did exist. The simple answer to PQ 5983F (about
what assistance the MOD has given to the US project) would
therefore be "none" - but this pre-supposes the existence of the
project. Nor would we be likely to be prepared to say publicly if
any MOD assistance had been given to such a project. To answer
instead that we have no knowledge of any such project is also
arguably inappropriate, since in circumstances where we were
aware we would probably not be prepared to say so. It is
therefore suggested that the question is answered by saying that
the existence of any such project (or operation) would be a
matter for the US authorities - "would be" rather than "is" to
avoid any implication that the project exists.

UNCLASSIFIED
SECRET
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Minister AUS(C)
: DPR(RAF)
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Please type Member S name, party, constltuency and Question here
Mr George Foulkes (Labour)(Carrick, Cumnock and Doon Valley):
ask the Secretary of State for Defence, if he will make a
statement on the number of unidentified supersonlc radar contacts
detected in the vicinity of RAF Machrihanish since January.

DRAFT ANSWER -

There have been no unidentified supersonic radar contacts
detected in the vicinity of RAF Machrihanish since January.



The National Archives
Radar Trackings
Parliamentary Question by George Foulkes MP on alleged radar trackings of unidentified aircraft near RAF Machrihanish, March 1992.
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L KGROUND NOTE: PQ6007

1. This Question is one of four prompted by a recent article
;iﬁ the Scotsman speculating that a secret American aircraft has
5been operating around RAF Machrihanish. A copy of the background

note supporting the draft answers to PQs 5983, 5979 and 6048 is
attached.

2.7 Mr Foulkes would appear to be trying to establish whether
any secret supersonic aircraft have been operating from RAF
Machrihanish, as alleged in the Scotsman article. However, his
Question asks only about unidentified radar contacts since
January and the Scotsman article refers to an alleged

unidentified contact in November 1991.

3. The draft Answer is self-explanatory.

UNCLASSIFIED

SECRET



y UNCLASSIHcRET
. BACKGROUND NQTE - PQs 5983F and 5979F

1. These two questions from Martin Redmond MP and a third
(due for answer later this week) from George Foulkes MP have
- probably been prompted by a recent article in the Scotsman .-
speculating that "America's most secret aircraft has been .
operating in Scottish airspace" near RAF Machrihanish. The
aircraft is alleged to be a "very high supersonic, possibly
hypersonic" aircraft code-named "Aurora”, and to be the "ultra-
- secret replacement” for the SR-71 Blackbird reconnaissance
aircraft. Copies of the Scotsman article and a follow-up article
in Jane's Defence Weekly are attached at Annex A. A copy of a
minute sent to APS/Secretary of State in reply to a request for
advice on the former article is attached at Annex B.

2. The last SR-71 left the UK from RAF Mildenhall in January
1990 - this is public knowledge - and HQ 3rd Air Force advise
that there have been no further visits to the UK. HQB3AF and the
US Embassy have also confirmed that no secret new US aircraft
has operated in Scottish airspace. The draft answer to PQ 5979F
demonstrates that no unusual aircraft (apart from an Antonov)
landed at RAF Machrihanish in the past year.

3. There may or may not be an Aurora project. There is no
knowledge in MOD of a "black” programme of this nature, although
it would not surprise the relevant desk officers in the Air Staff
and DIS if it did exist. The simple answer to PQ 5983F (about
what assistance the MOD has given to the US project) would
therefore be "none" - but this pre-supposes the existence of the
project. Nor would we be likely to be prepared to say publicly if
any MOD assistance had been given to such a project. To answer
instead that we have no knowledge of any such project is also
arguably inappropriate, since in circumstances where we were
aware we would probably not be prepared to say so. It is
therefore suggested that the question is” answered by saying that
the existence of any such project (or operation) would be a
matter for the US authorities - "would be" rather than "is" to
avoid any implication that the project exists.
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@nuach firm's
new missile

‘Aerospatiale was due to unveil
# jts MM 15 anti-ship missile at
the Asian Aerospace exhibition

in Singapore which opened on

25 February.

The ship-launched missile has
been developed in the last three
months, according to officials
from Aerospatiale’s tactical
missiles division (Engins
Tactiques).

The MM 15, derived from the
AS 13 TT air-launched weapon
system, is designed to meet the
growing demand for con-
ventional lightweight weapons
to destroy small surface targets
within the 8-15 km range.

“Our new MM 15 missile
will be offered as a direct
competitor to the British
Aerospace Dynamics ship-
launched Sea Skua.” a company
ofticial said.

According to Aerospatiale.
the MM 15 could fill the gap
between the shorter range (8 km)
light naval artillery and long
range tactical anti-ship missiles
such as Exocet (20 km).

“In the 8-15 km gap, there is
no effective conventional
method of dealing with small
targets which do not justify the
use of Exocet.”

MM 15 has a maximum
effective range of 15 km. a
maximum specd of Mach 0.9
and weighs 103 kg with a 30 kg
warhead, says Aerospatiale. The
light weight allows operation by
small, fast surface vessels.

The MM 15 has no homing
head but is guided by a radar-
beam command-guidance tech-
nique via the Thomson-CSF

AGRION 15 (X-band, pulse-

compression) guidance radar
installed on the platform.

The radar is used with the
AS 15 TT heliborne missile
system in service with the
French, Saudi Arabian and
Bahraini navies. It tracks both
target and missile and computes
the error in range and bearing
between them.

HEADLINE NEWDS

Mystery contact

Mounting evidence suggests

that the US Government has’

secretly developed and deployed
a hypersonic reconnaissance
aircraft, probably as a replace-
ment for the SR-71.

A Royal Air Force air traffic
controller tracked a target
leaving the NATO-RAF base at
Machrihanish, Scotland, at an
estimated speed of Mach 3 last
November. according to The
Scotsman newspaper luast week.
Another witness heard an
extremely loud jet noise near
the base around the same time.
it said.

In the USA, highly supersonic
aircraft believed to be operating
fromi Nevadu have been detected
and tracked by seismological
sensors installed by the US
Geological Service (USGS). The
booms were first recorded in
June last year.

Machrihanish is one of the
most remote bases in Europe,
located near the tip of the
Kintyre peninsula in Western
Scotland. Recent base modem-
ization and a rumoured
association with the F-117

RECONNAISSANCE

BY BILL SWEETMAN

MINNEAPOLUIS

Stealth Fighter lend credence to
the new reports.

Meanwhile. the California
booms are the first substantial.
corroborated evidence of
unidentified supersonic aircraft
operating over the USA.

On at least four occasions.
sonic booms have registered on
some of the 220 sensors across
Southern Culiforia. from the
Los Angeles basin 1o the eastern
edge of the Mojave desert.
according to Jim Mori.a USGS
seismologist at the California
Institute of Technology. The
incidents were recorded in Junc.
October. November and late
January. The seismologists
estimate that the targets were
flying at speeds between Mach
3 and Mach 4.

So far, all the tracks have been
headed north and east over the
Los Angeles basin. pointing
directly to southern Nevada.
500 km away. Most secret US

Is this Aurora? Artist’s impression of a Mach 6 reconnaissance aircraft
incorporating ejector ramjet engine fuelled by liguid methane or
hydrogen. Stealth would be maintained through ceramic radar absorbent
material able to withstand the fierce temperatures encountered at

hypersonic speeds (Julian Cook)

[ targets

Air Force activities, including
the large flight-test base at
Groom Lake, are within the
Nellis range in Nevada. Since
the range is only 8 min from
Los Angeles at such speeds, the
were presumably
decelerating as they crossed the
coast.

The USGS first noticed that
its seismographs could detect
sonic booms when they
registered space shuttle landings
at Edwards AFB. California.

Mori says the wave-forms
detected in the latest incidents
are characteristic of a smaller
vehicle than the 37 m long
shuttle orbiter. Neither the
shuttle nor the single SR-7IB
which NASA muaintains in flight
status were operating on the days
the booms were detected.

Reports that USAF is
developing hypersonic aircraft
in undisclosed ‘black™ pro-
grammes date back to the mid-
1980s. In early 1988, the New
York Times reported that a
Mach 6. stealthy reconnaissance
aircraft called Aurora was being
developed to replace the SR-71,
which was retired in early 1990.

More recently, witnesses in
Nevada and California have
reported hearing extremely loud
or ‘pulsing’ noises caused by
unidentified aircraft.
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SECRET
LOOSE MINUTE UNCLASSIFIED

D/Sec(AS)26/8
19 February- 1992

APS/Secretary of State

Copy to:
PSO/ACAS

A/D Air Off
Sec(NATO/UK)(C)2

RAF MACHRIHANISH - SCOTSMAN ARTICLE

1. You asked for advice on the article in yesterday's Scotsman
which speculated that "America's most secret aircraft has been
operating in Scottish airspace”, near RAF Machrihanish. The
aircraft is alleged to be a "very high supersonic, possibly
hypersonic" aircraft code-named "Aurora" , and to be the "ultra-

secret replacement” for the SR-71 Blackbird reconnaissance
aircraft.

2. The last SR-71 left the UK from RAF Mildenhall in January
1980 - this is public knowledge - and HQ 3rd Air Force advise
that there have been no further visits to the UK.

3. There may or may not be an Aurora project. | can find no
one on the Air Staff or at desk level in the DIS who knows for
sure that such a project exists, but it would not surprise them if
it did. However, until the Americans wish to trial or operate the
new aircraft in UK airspace this is arguably a matter only for
them. If you wish to pursue this aspect further, your best course
may be to consult CDl's organisation.

4. On the question of whether a secret new ajrcraft has
operated in Scottish airspace, | am on firmer ground. HQ3AF and
the US Embassy advise that this aspect of the Scotsman story is
unfounded, and this is confirmed by the Air Staff. -

5. The press office have been advised not to comment on the
Scotsman article (on the grounds that if any such aircraft did
exist and had been operating in the UK we would refuse to

UNCLASSIFIED
SECRET
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. comment). HQ3AF advise that there has been
at their end.

) i icle
interest in the artic PEDACHONON(NNGWALDOCUMENT\

no further press
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R REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT [~~~ ™~ ”""“""“"’*;‘“ /
2 " (€2
emmwron..“fﬂ.“.ffﬁ.u.“.. ;“.QL?N?L/ .”.“.”..PQNm 7
R . . 5583
tgl required by .....“'ff—‘b.'b...."...'%. -YTA:QC(“ .S‘}?:Laoo--.o 3'/} ¢
Y - "t ANEK B2
S‘Et'(‘Ab; PO5983P———
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*TION DIVISION: - - | - o o

i

-aft approved by| Signature or Contact guestion copied by Action DlVlSlon
S Initdals -

sretary of State

Answer cspled to:- As above plus:
nister (AF) : SO/ACAS _

AUS(C) DAvoft Drss
] DPR(RAF)
nister (bP) Sec(NATO/UK)(C)
_ SRAFLO

of S(AF)
of s(DP)

pe of Question:- First €r Oral (No ..........}); Non Priority ertten~
pplementary.QueeE; S are. not-fequ1red ......... o S

ease type Member S name, party, constltuency and Questlon here
Mr Martin Redmond (Labour)(Don Valley): To ask the Secretary of
State for Defence, what assistance his Department has given to
the US armed forces operation Aurora; and if he will make a
statement. :

DRAFT ANSWER

The existence of any such operation would be a matter for the US
authorities.



DRy

[

'UNCLASSIFIED

BACKGROUND NOTE - PQs 5983F and 5979F

1. These two questions from Martin Redmond MP and a third

.- (due for answer later this week) from George Foulkes MP have
© probably been prompted by a recent article in the Scotsman

speculating that "America's most secret aircraft has been
operating in Scottish airspace” near RAF Machrihanish. The
aircraft is alleged to be a "very high supersonic, possibly
hypersonic" aircraft code-named "Aurora”, and to be the "ultra-
secret replacement” for the SR-71 Blackbird reconnaissance
aircraft. Copies of the Scotsman article and a follow-up article
in Jane's Defence Weekly are attached at Annex A. A copy of a
minute sent to APS/Secretary of State in reply to a request for
advice on the former article is attached at Annex B.

2. The last SR-71 left the UK from RAF Mildenhall in January
1990 - this is public knowledge - and HQ 3rd Air Force advise
that there have been no further visits to the UK. HQ3AF and the
US Embassy have also confirmed that no secret new US aircraft
has operated in Scottish airspace. The draft answer to PQ 5979F
demonstrates that no unusual aircraft (apart from an Antonov)
landed at RAF Machrihanish in the past year.

3. There may or may not be an Aurora project. There is no
knowledge in MOD of a "black™ programme of this nature, although
it would not surprise the relevant desk officers in the Air Staff
and DIS if it did exist. The simple answer to PQ 5983F (about
what assistance the MOD has given to the US project) would
therefore be "none" - but this pre-supposes the existence of the
project. Nor would we be likely to be prepared to say publicly if
any MOD assistance had been given to such a project. To answer
instead that we have no knowledge of any such project is also
arguably inappropriate, since in circumstances where we were
aware we would probably not be prepared to say so. It is
therefore suggested that the question is answered by saying that
the existence of any such project (or operation) would be a
matter for the US authorities - "would be" rather than "is" to -
avoid any implication that the project exists.

UNCLASSIFIED
SECRET
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French firm's
new missile

“Aerospatiale was due to unveil

its MM 15 anti-ship missile at
the Asian Aerospace exhibition
in Singapore which opened on
25 February.

The ship-launched missile has
been developed in the last three
months, according to officials
from’ Aerospatiale’s tactical
missites division (Engins
Tactiques).

The MM 135, derived from the
AS 15 TT air-launched weapon
system, is designed to meet the
growing demand for con-
ventional lightweight weapons
10 destroy small surface targets
within the 8-15 km range.

“Our new MM 135 missile
wilt be offered as a direct
competitor to the British
Aerospace Dynamics ship-
launched Sea Skua.” a company
official said.

According to Aerospatiale,
the MM 15 could fill the gap
between the shorter range (8 kim)
light naval artillery and long
range tactical anti-ship missiles
such as Exocet (20 km).

“In the 8-15 km gap, there is
no effective conventional
method of dealing with small
targets which do not justify the
use of Exocet.”

MM 15 has a maximum
effective range of 15 km. a
maximum speed of Mach 0.9
and weighs 103 kg with a 30 kg
warhead, says Aerospatiale. The
light weight allows operation by
small, fast surface vessels.

The MM 15 has no homing
head but is guided by a radar-
beam command-guidance tech-
nique via the Thomson-CSF
AGRION 15 (X-band, pulse-
compression) guidance radar
installed on the platform.

The radar is used with the
AS 15 TT heliborne missile
system in service with the
French, Saudi Arabian and
Bahraini navies. It tracks both
target and missile and computes
the error in range and bearing
between them.

Mounting evidence suggests

that the US Government has’

secretly developed and deployed
a hypersonic reconnaissance
aircraft, probably as a replace-
ment for the SR-71.

A Royal Air Force air traftic
controller tracked a rtarget
leaving the NATO-RAF base at
Machrihanish, Scotland, at an
estimated speed of Mach 3 last
November, according 1o The
Scotsman newspaper last week.
Another witness hecard an
extremely loud jet noise near
the base around the same time.
it sad.

In the USA_ highly supersonic
aircraft believed to be operating
from Nevadu have been detected
and tracked by seismological
sensors installed by the US
Geological Service (USGS). The
booms were first recorded in
June last year.

Machrihanish is one of the
most remote bases 1n Europe,
located near the tip of the
Kintyre peninsula in Western
Scotland. Recent base modern-
1zatton and a rumoured
association with the F-117

HEADLINE NEWS

Mystery ct

Stealth Fighter lend credence o
the new reports.

Meanwhile. the California
booms are the first substantial.
corroborated evidence of
unidentified supersonic aircraft
operating over the USA.

On at least four occasions.
sonic booms have registered on
some ot the 220} sensors across
Southern California. {rom the
Los Angeles basin to the eastern
of the Mojave deseri.
according to Jim Mori. a USGS
seixmologist at the California
Institute of Technology, The
incidents were recorded in June.
October. November and late
Junuary. The seismologists
estimate that the targets were
flying at speeds between Mach
3 and Mach 4.

So far, all the tracks have been
headed north and east over the
Los Angeles basin. pointing
directly to southern Nevada,
500 km away. Most secret US

edae

{s this Aurora? Artist’s impressionof a Mach 6 reconnaissance aircraft
incorporating ejector ramjet engine fuelled by liquid methane or
hydrogen. Stealth would be maintained through ceramic radar absorbent
material able to withstand the fierce temperatures encountered at

hypersonic speeds (Julian Cook)

ntact
may he Aurora

RECONNAISSANCE

BY BILL SWEETMAN

MINNEAPOLLS

Air Force activities, including
the large flight-test base at
Groom Lake, are within the
Nellis range in Nevada. Since
the range is only 8 min from
Los Angeles at such speeds, the
targets were presumably
decelerating as they crossed the
coast.

The USGS first noticed that
its seismographs could detect
sonic  booms when they
registered space shuttle landings
at Edwards AFB. California.

Mori says the wave-forms
detected in the lutest incidents
are characteristic of a smaller
vehicle than the 37 m long
shuttle orbiter. Neither the
shuttle nor the single SR-71B
which NASA maintains in flight
status were operating on the days
the booms were detected.

Reports that USAF is
developing hypersonic aircraf
in undisclosed “black™ pro-
grammes date back to the mid-
1980s. In early 1988, the New
York Times reported that a
Mach 6. stealthy reconnaissance
aircraft called Aurora was being
developed to replace the SR-71,
which was retired in early 1990.

More recently, witnesses in
Nevada and California have
reported hearing extremely loud
or ‘pulsing’ noises caused by
unidentified aircraft. '

JANE'S DEFENCE WEEKLY 29 FEBRUARY 1992
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UNCLASSTFIED
LOOSE MINUTE

D/Sec(AS)26/8
19 February 1992

APS/Secretary of State

Copy to:
PSO/ACAS

A/D Air Off
Sec(NATO/UK)(C)2

RAF MACHRIHANISH - SCOTSMAN ARTICLE

1. You asked for advice on the article in yesterday's Scotsman
which speculated that "America's most secret aircraft has been
operating in Scottish airspace”, near RAF Machrihanish. The
aircraft is alleged to be a "very high supersonic, possibly
hypersonic" aircraft code-named "Aurora" , and to be the "ultra-
secret replacement" for the SR-71 Blackbird reconnaissance
aircraft.

2. The last SR-71 left the UK from RAF Mildenhall in January
1990 - this is public knowledge - and HQ 3rd Air Force advise
that there have been no further visits to the UK.

3. There may or may not be an Aurora project. | can find no
one on the Air Staff or at desk level in the DIS who knows for
sure that such a project exists, but it would not surprise them if
it did. However, until the Americans wish to trial or operate the
new aircraft in UK airspace this -is arguably a matter only for
them. If you wish to pursue this aspect further, your best course
may be to consult CDl's organisation.

4. On the question of whether a secret new aircraft has
operated in Scottish airspace, | am on firmer ground. HQ3AF and
the US Embassy advise that this aspect of the Scotsman story is
unfounded, and this is confirmed by the Air Staff..

5. The press office have been advised not to comment on the
Scotsman article (on the grounds that if any such aircraft did
exist and had been operating in the UK we would refuse to

UNCLASSIFIED
SECRET
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Draft approved by| Signature or Contact Question copied by Action ﬁivisiont
' o Initials Tel No
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HD SEC(AS)

SEC(AS)1
Secretary of State
Answer copied to:- As above plus:
Minister (AF)  50/ACAS
: ~ - AUS(C)
Minister (DP) - oo o ’ ~ DPR(RAF)
e D Air Off

' . SRAFLO
US of S(AF) Sec(NATO/UK) (C)
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Type of Question:- First Order Oral (No .......... ); Non Priority Written;
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’Please type Member's name, party, constltuency ‘and Question here

Mr Martin Redmond (Labour)(Don Valley): To ask the Secretary of
State for Defence, if he will list for the last-12 months the

types of. aircraft that have operated from the US Army special
forces airfield at Machrihanish.

DRAFT ANSWER

See attached.



The National Archives
Machrihanish
Parliamentary Question by Martin Redmond MP on RAF Machrihanish, March 1992.


-

. vraft Answer: PQ5979

r‘

-

The following types of aircraft have used the airfield at RAF

Machrihanish since February 1991:

Military aircraft

wNimrod

Tornado GR1
Tornado GRla
Hawk

Cc-130
Bulldog
Jetstream
Jaguar GR1
Jaguar T2
Harrier GR5
Buccaneer
HS125

HS748

Devon
Dominie
Shackleton '
Canberra
Hunter

Jet Provost
Wessex

Sea King
Lynx
Gazelle
Puma

MBH-5

Civil Aircraft

SH-360
DHC-6
Cl72
PA28
PA23
PA42
E121
B105
C525
SAAB 340
Luscombe

CH-47
Tornado F3
Scout

Cc-12

c-141

P-3

. VP-3A

KC-135
Harrier T4
Alpha Jet
Cc-21

F-16

A-10

c-9

- C-2A

Mirage F1
An 26
C-160
ND-16
Cp-140
Atlantique
FK-27

Cc-20

CH-53

BN-2
Seneca
C1l52

PA38

PA31
Beech 35
Beech 200
Beech 90
ATP

c421
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BACKGROUND NOTE - PQs 5983F and 5979F E]

1. These two questions from Martin Redmond MP and a third
(due for answer later this week) from George Foulkes MP have
probably been prompted by a recent article in the Scotsman
speculating that "America's most secret aircraft has been
operating in Scottish airspace"” near RAF Machrihanish. The
aircraft is alleged to be a "very high supersonic, possibly
hypersonic" aircraft code-named "Aurora”, and to be the "ultra-
secret replacement” for the SR-71 Blackbird reconnaissance
aircraft. Copies of the Scotsman article and a follow-up article .
in Jane's Defence Weekly are attached at Annex A. A copy of a
minute sent to APS/Secretary of State in reply to a request for
advice on the former article is attached at Annex B.

2. The last SR-71 left the UK from RAF Mildenhall in January
1990 - this is public knowledge - and HQ 3rd Air Force advise
that there have been no further visits to the UK. HQS3AF and the
US Embassy have also confirmed that no secret new US aircraft
has operated in Scottish airspace. The draft answer to PQ 5979F
demonstrates that no unusual aircraft (apart from an Antonov)
landed at RAF Machrihanish in the past year.

3. There may or may not.be an Aurora project. There is no
knowledge in MOD of a "black"” programme of this nature, although
it would not surprise the relevant desk officers in the Air Staff
and DIS if it did exist. The simple answer to PQ 5983F (about
what assistance the MOD has given to the US project) would
therefore be "none" - but this pre-supposes the existence of the
project. Nor would we be likely to be prepared to say publicly if
any MOD assistance had been given to such a project. To answer
instead that we have no knowledge of any such project is also
arguably inappropriate, since in circumstances where we were
aware we would probably not be prepared to say so. It is
therefore suggested that the question is answered by saying that
the existence of any such project (or operation) would be a
matter for the US authorities - "would be" rather than "is" to
avoid any implication that the project exists.

UNCLASSIFIED
SECRET



The national Archives
Background Note
Background note on Aurora prepared by MoD in 1992 in response to article published by The Scotsman.
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French firm's
new missile

“Nerospatiale was due to unveil
its MM 15 anti-ship missile at
the Asian Aerospace exhibition
in Singapore which opened on
25 February.

The ship-launched missile has
been developed in the last three
months, according to officials
from ~Aerospatiale’s tactical
missites division (Engins
Tactiques).

The MM 15, derived from the
AS 15 TT air-launched weapon
system, is designed to meet the
growing demand for con-
ventional lightweight weapons
to destroy small surface targets
within the 8-13 km range.

“Our new MM 15 missile
will be offered as a direct
compelitor to the British
Acrospace Dynamics ship-
launched Sea Skua.” a company
official said.

According to Aerospuliale.
the MM 15 could fill the gap
between the shorter range (8 km)
light naval artillery and long
range tactical anti-ship missiles
such as Exocet (20 km).

“In the 8-15 km gap. there is
no effective conventional
method of dealing with small
targets which do not justify the
use of Exocet.”

MM 15 has a maximum
effective range of 15 km. a
maximum speed of Mach 0.9
and weighs 103 kg with a 30 kg
warhead, says Aerospatiale. The
light weight allows operation by
small, fast surface vessels.

The MM 15 has no homing
head but is guided by a radar-
beam command-guidance tech-
nique via the Thomson-CSF
AGRION 15 (X-band, pulse-
compression) guidance radar
installed on the platform.

The radar is used with the
AS 15 TT heliborne missile
system in service with the
French, Saudi Arabian and
Bahraini navies. It-tracks both
target and missile and computes
the error in range and bearing
between them.

HEADLINE NEWS

Mystery contact
may be Aurora

Mounting evidence suggests

that the US Government has’

secretly developed and deployed
a hypersonic reconnaissance
aircraft. probably as a replace-
ment for the SR-71.

A Royal Air Force air traffic
controller tracked a targetl
leaving the NATO-RAF base at
Machrihanish, Scotland, at an
estimated speed of Mach 3 last
November, according to The
Scotsman newspaper last week.
Another witness heard an
extremely loud jet noise near
the buse around the same time.
1t said.

Inthe USA. highly supersonic
aircraft believed to be operating
from Nevada have been detected
and tracked by seismological
sensors installed by the US
Geological Service (USGS). The
booms were first recorded in
June last year.

Machrihanish is one of the
most remote bases in Europe,
located near the tip of the
Kintyre peninsula in Western
Scotland. Recent base modern-
ization and a rumoured
association with the F-117

RECONNAISSANCE

BY BILL SWEETMAN

MINNEAPOLS

Stealth Fighter lend credence to
the new reports.

Meanwhile. the California
booms are the first substantial.
corroborated evidence of
unidentified supersonic aircraft
operating over the USA.

On at least four occasions.
sonic booms have registered on
some of the 220 sensors across
Southern Califormia. trom the
Los Angeles basin to the eastern
edpe of the Mojave desert.
according to Jim Mort. a USGS
seismologist at the Calitornia
Institute of Technotogy. The
incidents were recorded in Junc,
October. November and late
January. The sewsmologists
estimate that ‘the targets were
flying at speeds between Mach
3 and Mach 4.

So far, all the tracks have been
headed north and east over the
Los Angeles basin. pointing
directly to southern Nevada,
500 km away. Most secret US

Is this Aurora? Artist's impression-of a Muacl 6 reconnaissance aircraft
incorporating ejector ramjet engine fuelled by liguid methane or
hydrogen. Stealth would be maintained through ceramic radar absorbent
material able to withstand the fierce temperatures encountered at

hypersonic speeds (Julian Cook)

| targets

Air Force activities, including
the large flight-test base at
Groom Lake, are within the
Nellis range in Nevada. Since
the range is only 8 min from
Los Angeles at such speeds, the
were presumably
decelerating as they crossed the
coast.

The USGS first noticed that
its seismographs could detect
sonic booms when they
registered space shuttle landings
at Edwards AFB. California.

Mori says the wave-forms
detected in the latest incidents
are characteristic of a smaller
vehicle than the 37 m long
shuttle orbiter. Neither the
shutile nor the single SR-71B
which NASA maintains in flight
status were operating on the days
the booms Wwere detected.

Reports that USAF is
developing hypersonic aircraft
in undisclosed “black™ pro-
grammes date back to the mid-
1980s. In early 1988, the New
York Times reported that &
Mach 6. stealthy reconnaissance
aircraft called Aurora was being
developed to replace the SR-71,
which was retired in early 1990.

More recently, witnesses in
Nevada and California have
reported hearing extremely loud
or ‘pulsing” noises caused by
unidentified aircraft.

e
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SECRET | M

LOOSE MINUTE UNCLASSIFIED
D/Sec(AS)26/8
19 February 1992

APS/Secretary of State@

Copy to:
PSO/ACAS

A/D Air Off
Sec(NATO/UK)(C)2

RAF MACHRIHANISH - SCOTSMAN ARTICLE

1. You asked for advice on the article in yesterday's Scotsman
which speculated that "America's most secret aircraft has been
operating in Scottish airspace”, near RAF Machrihanish. The
aircraft is alleged to be a "very high supersonic, possibly
hypersonic" aircraft code-named "Aurora" , and to be the "ultra-
secret replacement” for the SR-71 Blackbird reconnaissance
aircraft.

2. The last SR-71 left the UK from RAF Mildenhall in January
1990 - this is public knowledge - and HQ 3rd Air Force advise
that there have been no further visits to the UK.

3. There may or may not be an Aurora project. | can find no
one on the Air Staff or at desk level in the DIS who knows for
sure that such a project exists, but it would not surprise them if
it did. However, until the Americans wish to trial or operate the
new aircraft in UK airspace this -is arguably a matter only for
them. If you wish to pursue this aspect further, your best course
may be to consult CDI's organisation.

4. On the question of whether a secret new aircraft has
operated in Scottish airspace, | am on firmer ground. HQ3AF and
the US Embassy advise that this aspect of the Scotsman story is
unfounded, and this is confirmed by the Air Staff.

5. The press office have been advised not to comment on the
Scotsman article (on the grounds that if any such aircraft did
exist and had been operating in the UK we would refuse to

UNCLASSIFIED
SECRET


The National Archives
'The Scotsman' feature
The Scotsman article on Aurora and RAF Machrihanish, 19 February 1992


UNCLASSIFIED

comment). HQ3AF advise that there has been no further press
interest in the article at their end. ‘

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

Sruten

UNCLASSIFIED
SECRET




Lord Molloy asked Her Majesty S Government &

.’poorcr famrhes who have drfﬁculty in meetrng nsmg

0%t e ~.,.a. it iyl
AN .

. water bills. * SEEEhR S
enefits will

Lord Henley In Apnl mcome-related b
be uprated fully .in line w1th mﬂatron Tn’ addxtron,
people on income support will no longer ‘be requlred
to meet local taxes. Effectively, this means that income
support rates will be increased by £750 million above
mﬂatlon, worth up to £l45 in a full year for a couple

Farmhes on mcome support who have water charge
access to dlrect

debts bills . w111 contlnue to have

payments from beneﬁt L nilom
‘BANKS: COMPLAINTS FROM SMALL

Ca ~BUSINESSES .- - i;»"

Lord Inchyra asked Her ‘Majesty’s Government:

. How many complaints they have received from
small businesses about their banks and how many
" - of those complamts were about mterest rates or

- interest rnargms
The Minister of State, Department of Transport
(The Earl of Caithness): Between Ist November 1992

and 1st February 1993 we have receive
complaints from small businesses about their banks

of which around 320 were about interest rates. -
WATER METERS ACCURACY o

Lord Molloy asked Her Ma_]esty 8 Governmcnt

What is the level of accuracy  of water meters and 1F

whether they consider this satrsfactory e e H

" The Parliamentary Under—Secretary of State,
Department of Trade and Industry (Baroness ‘Denton of
Wakefield): The permissible error limits for a meter
used for measuring the ‘consumption ‘of cold potable
water are detalled in the Bntlsh Standard 5728 Part 1,

Section 5. - i G

This standard allows a maximum error limit of 5
per cent 'inexcess or, m deﬁcrency "of the quantlty
dehvered when there is a nummum flow of water and
a maxlmum error lmnt of 2 per cent. i excess or
deﬁcrency of the quantity delivered when the ﬁow fate

range is between the transrtlonal mrmmum an "the.

maxlmum that the meter is desrgned to operate at
The'Natxonal Werghts and Measures Laboratory is
content that the level of accuracy of cold water meters
is satisfactory. | "~ i
.GAS (EXEMPT SUPPLIES) ACT 1993 e
Lord Coclirane of Cults asked Her M3~JCSt)’ s
Government:

What are their plans for the coming into forc_e of
the Gas (Exempt Supplies) Act 1993 77

Baroness Denton of Wakefield: We have ‘made it
clear that the Gas (Exempt Supplies) Act 1993 will not

18 LWSSIl Job 14

What ~means wrll be consrdered for, helpmg

» Government

d some ‘750 _

\'I

come into force until the Health and Safety Executive
has had sufficient time to put appropriate safety
arrangements in placc .We therefore plan to bring the
Act ‘into force ‘once the revised Gas . Safety
(Installation and Use) Regulatlons 1984 are in place

probably early in 1994 e - P
ALDERMASTON SAFETY
2t Lord ‘Jenkms’ of Putney asked Her ‘Ma_]estys

Whether, 4in . vxew of the large number of
accrdents at Aldermaston, they will halt work there
.. until, as suggested Py Greenpeace, an independent

: safety 1nvest1gatlon has taken place

:‘The" Parlramentary Under-Secretary of State,
Mxmstry of Defence (The Viscount Cranborne): The
Government do "not . ‘intend to. halt work at
Aldermaston and have no plans to _order an
mdependent safety mvestlgatlon Safety is, and will
rémain, of paramount importdnce at the’ estabhsh—
ment, which is subject to independent inspection
under the prowsrons of the Health and Safety at Work

Act 1974
“us EXPERIMENTAL AIRCRAPT

Lord Kennet asked Her Ma_]esty s Govemment

Whether the United States Air Force (or other

US body) has been authorised to fly an

) expenmental aircraft over these islands, and to land
it; what conditions govern its use of British
alrspace, what assurances have been received
concerning its’ possrble environmental 1mpacts
-* locally or to the _atmosphere; and whether this
“development js an activity agreed in NATO, or
brlaterally thh the Umted States

e
been glven by Her Ma_]esty S Government to the
United States Air Force (or any other US body) to fiy
an expenmental alrcraft over these 1s]ands and to land
here DY 5 PO i ’;c o . .-.‘-‘,_.. At

) P " L "'!

ANIMAL KIDNEYS DISEASE

l\"

Lord Fmsberg asked Her Majesty s Govemment

In each year from 1985, how many incidents

Pl

" there were of diseased kidneys being discovered
from (a) pigs, (b) sheep and (c) beef kldneys, and
how many incidents there were of 1llness resultmg

»...'- . e
R P

therefrom in humans. oo

The Parliamentary Secretary, : Mlmstry of
Agnculture, Fisheries and Food (Earl Howe): Thls
information is not available. :

GRANT-MAINTAINED SCHOOLS: ELECTION
OF GOVERNORS

I Lord Fmsberg asked Her Majesty s Government

— « ‘What provisions ~are made in respect of

<".'opted-out schools for électing governors when any
vacancy occurs and for periodic retirements. .
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From:
Sent: 04 December 2006 14:12

To:

Subject: I!% I!g! - !or attention oi!

I have logged this case on the toolkit.
The Reference is:- 04-12-2006-125214-021.
Expiry date is:- 04/01/2007.

Thanks

————— Original Message-----

From: Mm Behalf Of DAS-UFO-Office
: ec er 2006 11:53

Subject: : FOI - for attention of_

Another one from_

~ Shall log it on the toolkit.

————— Original Message-----
Sent: ec er :

To: DAS-UFO-Office

Subject: FOI - for attention of_

Thank you for your letter dated 21 November in response to my FOI request of 24
October.

1. T now wish to make a further FOI request from today's date for copies of material
held by the MoD relating to alleged visits by the 'Aurora' hypersonig aircraft to the
UK. Please could you confine this request to the years 1992-93. Specifically I wish to
request a copy of:

a) BDS/RAF/3003 dated 14 December 1992 from British Air Attache, Washington, to MOD
London - a letter in which he "passed on [USAF] concern about a possible stealthy
platform flying in UK airspace" copied to ACAS [referred to in letter from BDS to MoD,
18 December

1992 released to me under Code of Practice in 2004).

b) Copy of letter sent out by head of Sec(AS) to the US Embassy in 1992/93 on this éfﬁ;
&/// subject, again copied to ACAS. This is referred to in letter from head of Sec(AS) to v

ACAS on l“\‘;

22 April 1993 'Sightings of Unidentified Object' (released under FOI in 2006) which d §

states in par no. 5 "...I would...be interested in your views in the light of your

earlier interest in Aurora. I attach a copy of a letter I sent to the US Embassy not
long ago which I am assured has been disseminated to all 'interested agencies' in the
us."

c) Copies of any other relevant or connected documents circa 1992-93, including
responses from the US authorities/USAF to Sec(AS), DIS and ACAS or other MoD sources
on this subject. I anticipate that Sec 27 (International Relations) may be invoked to
block access to US correspondence. I would point out that these issues are now public
domain and the US response to the guestions has been published openly in the media, so
I see no reason why these responses cannot be released after 13 years.



- . z

2. In a letter from FOI Focal Point (DIS) dated 7 November 2006 I'm

informed that part of a FOI request I submitted to DIS has been referred to your
*ffice for action. Thig relates to some correspondence between Sec(AS)2 and a member

of the public, , circa October-December 1986 relating to the release of

a distribution 1ist containing DIS branch DI55. I understand this list was released to

a member of the public in error, and this was confirmed byg of Sec(AS) in

letters dated 23 October and 8 December 1986. Please could you confirm this

information is held by MoD and provide copies of the relevant correspondence between N

e

Thankyou for your valued assistance. Please use my home address, ;
ESheffieldouth Yorkshire, for substantive responses.

Yours sincerely,




AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Appicant EEEIEREN

Case Number: 04-12-2006-125214-021 Expiry: 4 Jan 07

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

I now wish to make a further FOI request from today's date for copies of
material held by the MoD relating to alleged visits by the 'Aurora’ hypersonic
aircraft to the UK. Please could you confine this request to the years 1992-93.
Specifically | wish to request a copy of:

a) BDS/RAF/3003 dated 14 December 1992 from British Air Attache,
Washington, to MOD London - a letter in which he "passed on [USAF]
concern about a possible stealthy platform flying in- UK airspace" copied to
ACAS [referred to in letter from BDS to MoD, 18 December

1992 released to me under Code of Practice in 2004).

b) Copy of letter sent out by head of Sec(AS) to the US Embassy in 1992/93
on this subject, again copied to ACAS. This is referred to in letter from head of
Sec(AS) to ACAS on

22 April 1993 'Sightings of Unidentified Object' (released under FOI in 2006)
which states in par no. 5 "...| would...be interested in your views in the light of
your earlier interest in Aurora. | attach a copy of a letter | sent to the US
Embassy not long ago which | am assured has been disseminated to all
'interested agencies' in the US."

¢) Copies of any other relevant or connected documents circa 1992-93,
including responses from the US authorities/USAF to Sec(AS), DIS and ACAS
or other MoD sources on this subject. | anticipate that Sec 27 (International
Relations) may be invoked to block access to US correspondence. | would
point out that these issues are now public domain and the US response to the
guestions has been published openly in the media, so | see no reason why
these responses cannot be released after 13 years.

2. In a letter fromHOl Focal Point (DIS) dated 7 November
2006 I'm informed that part of a FOI request | submitted to DIS has been
referred to your office for action. This relates to some correspondence
between Sec(AS)2 and a member of the public, ﬁ circa
October-December 1986 relating to the release of a distribution list containing
DIS branch DI55. | understand this list was released to a member of the public
in error, and this was confirmed by EESlSRalof Sec(AS) in letters dated 23
October and 8 December 1986. Please could you confirm this information is

held by MoD and irovide copies of the relevant correspondence between

Case for release of information




There is no reason to withhold the information. Security classifications have
been redacted as they are no longer relevant and the names of individuals
other than MPs or senior officers which are already in the public domain have
been redacted under absolute exemption s.40 (Personal Information).

A job title in DI55 has been withheld at the request of DIS under exemption
s.24 (National Security)

A number of documents are secret which requires your authorisation to
release.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.
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From: EEETIRCI

Sent: 03 January 2007 09:36

To: T

Subject: Internet-Authorised: FOl REQUEST04-12-2006-125214-021

Please accept my apologies for the delay in responding to your FOI request regarding the
alleged “Aurora” aircraft. | hope to be in a position to respond fully in the near future.

DAS Sec 1

gog gam Quilding

Whitehall
London
SW1A 2HB

03/01/2007



As discussed in our telephone conversation on 7" December, in response to
I request relating to Project Aurora, we have looked through the relevant
files for the 1992-93 period. Following which, three documents have been identified
relating to Project Aurora, copies of which are attached.

Two of the documents were originated by DAS and refer to the PQs that were
raised on Aurora by Martin Redmond MP. The third document was produced by the
DIS in response to a request from DAS for comments on the Aurora PQs.

I have spoken to the DIS Subject Matter Expert regarding the DIS document and
it has been decided that this document can be released, except for the post titles and
names which will need to be redacted under exemption s.40. (These have been
highlighted on the document). The classification will also need to be over-stamped
‘UNCLASSFIED’ prior to release.

For our records, could you please let me know the AIT reference of this request.

Please give me a call if you need any further information.

Regards,

DI CSD Sec 3

7 Dec ‘06

| T DL et
sl noest
Pl o O’
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Fom: I

Sent: 27 October 2006 11:48

To: Secton40. |
Subject: | OIA Request - DAS Documents
Attachments efined request - 05102006 - DAS Input.doc

| would be grateful for your help with yet another FOI request that we have received from m

in the attached letter he requests from the DIS 'UFO Policy' file copies of the documents we hold on ‘MoD
Correspondence Concerning Public Access To UFO Files'. We are now going through these documents and
preparing them for release, however, he has also asked for copies of the documents relating to the release of
the MoD UFO Sighting Report Proforma which was released in 1985-86. (Please see the text highlighted in
red for full details). The DIS does not hold any information/documents regarding the release of this proforma
or any subsequent correspondence, but | presume that DAS will hold these documents ?

Presuming that they are releasable, could you please let me have copieé of any documents you hold which
fall under this subject and | will let me them together with the DIS documents he has asked for.

Grateful for a reply by COP Fri 3 Nov.

Thanks for your help.

DI CSD Sec3

30/10/2006




Sheffield
South Yorkshire
Tel:

FOI Focal Point
Ministry of Defence
Room 306

Old War Office Building
London SW1A 2EU

Your reference: 03-08-20060114552-004
5 October 2006

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Dear SECUSIRR

Thank you for your letter 2006 in respond to my refined FOI request
of 29 August submitted to regarding the MoD file ‘DI55/108/15 Part 4
— UFO Policy.’ I will reply to your response referring to your numbered paragraphs:

your paragraph 2. Firstly as you are aware on making my initial request (dated 27 July
2006) I was asked to refine my request from the entire file to three subject areas, a
request which I took at face value in my re-submission on 29 August. I am now told ‘the
volume of information is still quite substantial’ and cannot be met within the cost limits. I
would point out that in a letter dated 23 August 2005 ElS SISO informed me that “this
file contains over two hundred pages” (i.e. around 100 enclosures). Please could you
explain how the release of a small percentage of this file (i.e. less than 50 pages given
your own estimates) could possibly exceed the £600 limit for processing. I would point
out that in April this year MoD/DIS approved the release of 650 pages from the UAP
Report within the same limit under one FOI request. I cannot accept how you can justify
refusing this smaller, specifically redefined request given this precedent.

Your paragraph 3. I am equally unhappy with your decision to aggregate the estimated
cost of compliance of this request with another received on 26 August on the grounds that
“it appears that the requestors are acting in concert”. Given the fact that the existence of
this file is public knowledge and has been discussed on numerous email and internet
newsgroups, and its contents have been the subject of a number of major newspaper
articles (for example, The Guardian, ‘Is there anybody out there?’ 25 September 2006) it
is hardly surprising that other independent, interested parties wish to obtain information


The National Archives
FoI Request
FOI request by David Clarke for MoD papers relating to the alleged existence of the US hypersonic black project aircraft code-named AURORA, October 2006.



from it using the FOIA, which is quite within their legal rights. This merely underlines
the public interest in the release of this file and I am surprised to find MoD, given its
commitment to the spirit of the FOIA, are reacting to this interest by finding excuses not
to fully comply with genuine requests for information.

Your paragraph 4. In response to your offer to refine my request for a second time and
specify one subject area that I am interested in, I will base my request upon the contents
of my email to _dated 29 August, thusly:

I wish to request copies of papers from MoD file DI55/108/15 Part 4 — UFO Policy’
under the general area of “MoD correspondence concerning public access to UFO
files”.

Specifically, I wish you to include within this category any papers relating to the period
(circa 1985-90) when a copy of the standard MoD UFO sighting report proforma was
released to a member of the public complete with the internal distribution list containing
DSTUDISS addresses. \

clerical error and the involvement of DISS in providing advice to Sec(AS) on UFO
reports entered the public domain for the first time. I understand there was some
correspondence relating to this matter between -of Sec(AS)2a and a member 1

It is my understanding that the distribution list was released in 1985-6 as a result of a q

of the public,! circa October/December 1986. I would expect this
correspondence will be filed in the DISS5 file I have requested. Therefore I wish my FOI
request to encompass this and any subsequent correspondence related to public access to
UFO files.

Finally, I wish to protest at the decision that “following a period of sixty working days
from the receipt of your next refined request [I] will be able to submit another request”.

I would point out to you that my first request was made on 27 July and I was asked to
redefine my request — through no fault of my own — on 29 August. On following this
advice / was given by the MoD (see my paragraph 1) I am told I have redefine my request
for a second time and the 60 day period begins from the receipt of this third request.
Surely my request should begin from 27 July, not from today’s date. I interpret this as an
unjustified attempt to delay the processing of my request still further and as a result I am
requesting an internal review of the way this matter has been dealt with.

I look forward to receiving the results of my FOI request in due course.

Yours Faithfully,
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From: TR

Sent: 06 December 2006 09:52

To: moduk.org'

Subject: Intemet-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST - AURORA

w Co SRR

| have received a FOI request from a regular correspondent asking for copies of documents on the subject of
the Aurora, the alleged hypersonic US experimental aircraft. As background, | should tell you that in March
1993 there were a number of UFO sightings that could not be readily explained with the result that ACAS
became involved and it was decided to ask the US if they were operating anything hush-hush over our
airspace. The sightings were recently the subject of a TV documentary on Channel 5 featuring a now, ex-civil
servant, who used to work on the UFQO desk in the then Sec(AS).

The general request is for correspondence for the period 1992-93 (inclusive) between the MoD and the us
authorities on the subject of the Aurora and whether it was flying over the UK. Whilst we need to be helpful, |
believe that the exam question is really getting at whether the US were flying Aurora over our airspace and
therefore do not see a need to include any general correspondence on the subject of the Aurora as a whole.

As well as the general question, the applicant is requesting a copy of BDS/RAF/3003 dated 14 Dec 1992
which was apparently forwarded from BDS to London (possibly to ACAS) and passed on USAF concern

about a possible stealthy aircraft flying from UK airspace. | believe the US Lt Gen m have got the
wrong end of the stick and thought that we were operating a stealthy aircraft ourselves! We don’t have a copy
on file here.

The applicant (who | would categorise as a reputable researcher) anticipates the possibility that any
documents would be withheld under Section 27 (International Relations) but suggests that after 13 years this
defence would not be viable. | would anticipate that withholding any documentation would result in an appeal.
{ am looking for a response from you before Christmas.

Can | suggest that it might be an idea if you give me a call on!to discuss it in more detail?

DAS Sec 1

oD Main Building
Whitehall
London

SW1A 2HB

06/12/2006
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From: _Cpl on behalf of CAS-OUTER-OFFICE

Sent: 09 January 2007 08:08

Subject: Locating Document

As per conversation yesterday, | can confirm that the document referring to ‘Sightings of Unidentified Objects’
cannot be located.

Regards,

09/01/2007




AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant: _ o

Case Number: 07-12-2006-070122-002 Expiry: 9 Jan 2007

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

The 36 police reports of UFO’s considered in Vol 1 of the UAP Report,Page
26.

Case for release of information

We are unable to identify which reports were considered in the production of
the report. However, we have identified a number of reports covering the
general period 1987-91. There is no objection to these being released.

Names and personal information has been withheld under Exemption s.40
(Personal Information).

Security classifications have been removed

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.




From: ~
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office@mod.
Our Reference
07-012-2006-070122-002
Wakefield @ Date

Mshire 25 January 2007

Further to my e-mail of 22 January 2007 regarding your Freedom of Information
request, please find enclosed copies of UFO s1ght1ngs made by, or witnessed by police officers
during the period 1987-91.

I have interpreted the term police rather widely to include members of any UK police service,
such as the military, transport police etc. I have divided the reports into two groups. The first, and
largest, is for reports made by police officers. The second and smaller group is for reports where
police officers are listed as witnesses.

You will notice that some of the pages are blacked out at the top and bottom of the page. This is
the security classification that must be removed before documents can be released. Additionally,
names, signatures, addresses, telephone numbers and, in the case of police officers, their numbers,
have been removed under Exemption s.40 (Personal Information) of the Freedom of Information
Act 2000.

You also asked for the names of the individuals that were involved in writing the report. This
information is also withheld under Exemption s.40.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not
possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apgly for an independent internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SWIA 2HB (e-mall Info-XD@mod uk) Please note that any request for an 1nterna1 review must

has come to an end. =

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your (:Urr{plamt to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”



The National Archives
FoI Request
FOI request for copies of all UFO reports made by police officers, 1987-91.



I hope you find this helpful.

Yours sincerely,

LK
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Sent: anuary 2007 09:59

To:
Subject: %EST 07-12-2006-070122-002 - POLICE UFO REPORTS

Dear

Thank you for your reply. I would appreciate the information you have gathered on
police officers etc.

My home address is:

PS - I would like to know the names of the people who put together the Air Defence
report please.

>From @mod . uk>
>TO: hotmail.com>
>Sub EQUEST 07-12-2006-070122-002 - POLICE UFO REPORTS

>Date: Mon, 22 Jan 2007 16:02:34 -0000

> Your Freedom of Information request of 6 December 2006 asked
>for documentation surrounding 36 UFO/UAP reports made by police
>personnel during the period 1987-91 as mentioned in "UAP in the UK Air
>Defence Region".

>Unfortunately, I have been unable to locate this information. Having
>gpoken to colleagues in the branch that produced the report, I am
>informed that their files containing UFO reports for that period have
>been destroyed.

>However, although I am unable to identify which reports "UAP in the UK
>Air Defence Region" was referring to, it is likely (although I cannot
>categorically confirm it) that those reports are a duplicate of
>information held by this office. I have located some 60 reports that
>were either made by police officers, (including military and airport
>police) or list police officers as witnesses. I you would like to see
>this information please let me know by return e-mail.

>If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any
>aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in
>the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are
>still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review
>by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD
>Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XDE€mod.uk). Please note
>that any request for an internal review must be made within two calendar
>months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has
>come to an end.

>

>




> ,
>If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your
>complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of
Qﬂtion 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the

MW :ormation Commissioner will not investigate the case until the
>internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role
>and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the
sCommissioner's website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk."

>

>

>

>Please accept my apologies for the length of time it ha taken to respond
>to your request and I am sorry I could not be of more assistance.

>

vV VYV

>
>DAS-FOI

>

>MoD Main Building
>

>Whitehall

>

>London

>

>SW1A 2HB

>
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From: TR

Sent: 22 January 2007 16:03

To: !@ hotmail.com'

Subject: Internet-Authorised: FOI REQUEST 07-12-2006-070122-002 - POLICE UFO REPORTS

Deor SN

Your Freedom of Information request of 6 December 2006 asked for documentation surrounding 36
UFO/UAP reports made by police personnel during the period 1987-91 as mentioned in “UAP in the UK Air
Defence Region”.

Unfortunately, | have been unable to locate this information. Having spoken to colleagues in the branch that
produced the report, | am informed that their files containing UFO reports for that period have been destroyed.

However, although | am unable to identify which reports “UAP in the UK Air Defence Region” was referring to,
it is likely (although | cannot categorically confirm it) that those reports are a duplicate of information held by
this office. | have located some 60 reports that were either made by police officers, (including military and
airport police) or list police officers as witnesses. | you would like to see this information please let me know
by return e-mail.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your
request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still
dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Director of Information
Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that
any request for an internal review must be made within two calendar months of the date on which the attempt
to reach informal resolution has eome to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has been completed.
Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s
website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Please accept my apologies for the length of time it ha taken to respond to your request and | am sorry | could
not be of more assisiance.

DAS-FOI

uilding

Whitehall
London
SW1A 2HB

22/01/2007

... _____ . .
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FROPh:
Sent: 08 December 2006 07:01

To:

Subject: en request PS 07-12-2006-070122-002 m

I enclose the full request that you accepted yesterday. Trust this is still OK for you
to deal.

Regards

hotmail.com]

2 15:58

To:
Subject: RE: FOI written request PS 07—12—2006—070122-002_

The last part of the request is as follows:

I refer to Volume 2 of the recently released MOD report 'UAP IN THE UK AIR DEFENCE
REGION' under the chapter heading of ASSOCIATED NATURAL & MAN MADE PHENOMENA.

On page 26 under paragraph heading of 'HUMAN FACTORS' it states that there were 36
police UFO/UAP reports between 1987-1991. Please supply all paperwork in relation to
those 36 police reports. 5

Thank you for the prompt reply.

>From: @mod.uk>
>To: hotmail.com>
>Subject: written request PS 07-12-2006-070122-002 ;

>Date: Thu, 7 Dec 2006 07:14:50 -0000

>

>

>It appears that your request may be incomplete. Please may we ask you
>to check your request and amend as necessary.

> .

>Thanks

>

>

> Original Message-----

>From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]
>Sent: 06 December 2006 19:08

>To: Info-Access-Office -
>Subject: FOI written request PS 07—12—2006—070122—002-
>

>Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on
>Wednesday, December 6, 2006 at 19:07:41

>txttitle:

>



>txtf1rstname
>
ﬁ:lastname

toccupation: POLICE OFFICER
>

>txtaddressl:

>

>txtaddress2:

>

>txttowncity: WAKEFIELD
>

>txtstatecountry: WEST YORKSHIRE
>

>txtzipcodepostcode: ‘
>

>txtcountry: United Kingdom
> i

>txtemailAddress :_@hotmai 1.com
>

>txtinforequest: Could you please supply information in relation to the
>recently released UAP in the UK (Air Defence Region) report.
>

>0n page 26 in volume 2 under the section on Associated Natural
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|3

From: EESSIROIN

Sent: 17 January 2007 14:26
To: @ hotmail.com'
Subject: Internet-Authorised: FOl REQUEST 07-12-2006-070122-002

Deor SRRV

Please accept my apologies for the delay in answering your Freedom of Information request of
7 December 2006. However, please be assured that your request has not been overlooked and we will
answer it as soon as possible.

DAS-FOI

I o' I ain I vilding

Whitehall
London
SW1A 2HB

17/01/2007
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Your Ref:

Our Ref:

T/

WEST

YORKSHIRE
POLICE

ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
P.O. BOX 9, WAKEFIELD WF1 3QP

A21/SAW/JAB Telephone: Wakefield

Dear Sir

14 March 1988

Enclosed for your information are copy statements
about an incident which occurred in the Bradford
Central Sub Division of this Force on the 18

February 1988.

Yours faithfully

Senior Administrative Officer

Yhe Ministry of Defence

Duty Controller

Aeronautical Information Services
R.A.F.

West Drayton

MINISTRY OF DEFEN e

Sec.(AS)2
2 1MAR 1988

LELE 1242

(Military)
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o e wee WNEST YORKSHIRE POLICE

T Reference:

[T

ey b Jel.. Extn.
T T MINUTE SHEET

z

Subject Station: ....... Bradford. Central Date:.........19. February 1988

UFO SIGHTING T Sub Divisional Officer, Bradford Central

At 1930 hours on Thursday, 18 February 1988 I was off duty with
my wife and 8 year old daughter. We were travelling in my
vehicle along Toller Lane, Bradford towards Bingley.

When approximately at the Junction with Leylands Lane, my
daughter remarked that she could see a star that was moving.
My wife looked at the object and said that it looked like a
line of shining white lights and was going in the same
direction as ourselves. I leant across the car and saw

the object myself. It appeared to be fairly high in the
sky. I could see a line of white lights travelling at the
usual speed of an aeroplane.

hwv"gill My family requested that I stop to look more closely and I
3%133‘ ) , decided to stop in Thorne Lane off Bingley Road. This road
33'““2”{ overlooks the whole area and Judging by the speed of the
i iﬁ?ﬂ?f;}"\ - object I thought I would get there before it did.

However, as I passed the Junction with Haworth Road, my wife
who had watched the object continually, remarked that it
suddenly turned left and accelerated quickly away.

When I stopped in Thorne Lane some seconds later the object
was nowhere in sight.

During the period whilst it was in sight I glanced at it on
three occasions. It was the size of a small passenger plane
and it was difficult to Judge its shape. The line of lights
suggested it was long and thin. ;

I could hear no noise over the car noise. It was observed
with the naked eye and no photographs were taken.

The weather was dry and windy, there were a few clouds in the
sky that were moving quite fast with the wind. The object
flew over a housing estate the only large buildings would be
the Bradford Royal Infirmary and Sharpe's Printers.

On first seeing the object it could have been an aeroplane -
even though we could not see any coloured lights but when the
object changed direction suddenly and accelerated we were sure
it was not.

I have attached a map showing where my vehicle travelled during
the sighting. The dotted line is the approximate route taken
by the object. ‘

Subpitted for the information of General Administration at
quarters.

s D
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WEST YORKs,

AL

oo POLICE
~.. * 8 MAR 1988
A TRAFFIC

General Administration — Headquarters.

ABMINISTRATIO

Ty .

Passed for your attention please.

-

ngpector
25.2.88

it i
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PRINCIPAL NEARBY TOWNS:
... Dewstiury 9m, Halifax 9m, Huddersfield 12m Keighley 10m Leeds 9m, Wakefield 15m.

MAJOR CITIES:
Birmingham 1135m. Bristo! 186m, Glasgow 207m. Hull 64m. Liverpoo! 64m, London 197m,

Manchester 36m, Newcastle-upon-Tyne 98m, Sheftield 41m. Southampton 228m,

HOLIDAY RESORTS:
Blackpool 64m, Harrogate 18m, Morecambe 62m, Scarborough 75m, Skipton 20m, York 34m,

Windermere 75m, Haworth 9m. likley 13m. Upper Wharfedale 20m. Wensleydale 50m, UpperAifadaIe.?an,
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4 Exchange Openedin  {C3)
e e T 1867, the Woo! Exchange is
a reminder of Braord's_
i in the woo!
AA Service Centre (B3 . importance in y
Cathedral Formerly  (C3) 2 CentnalUbrary,  (B2) RO o mock tower
the Parish Church, 1t is Theatrs and Tourist it are statuges of Bishop
mainly 15th-century, — _ Information Centre Blaise and Edward IV as weli
notably the Bolling 3 City Hall Dates (B/C2) as portraits of
Chapei. The Cathedral was from 1873. The 2001t tower Gladstone, Palmerston and
considerably enlarged in is styled on the Arkwright 'The interior
1951-63 and there is campanile of the Palazzo is decoraied with polished
good, modern woodwork Vecchio in Florence and pink granite columns
inside, as wel! as stained contains a thirteen beli 5 8t George’s Hall One 2
glass by Wiltiam Morris carillon of the main centres of
in The Lady Chape!. The northern musical tradition.
15th century font cover Today the setting for great
s very beautifu! orchestral and choral works
Burnett Street C3-D3 Duke Street B3 Hallings ca2-c3 Longside Lane A
smEET Caledonia Street C1 Easby Road A1l Hall Lane D1 Lumb Lane Ad
" Canal Road C3-C4 Eastbrook Lane C2-D2 Hammerion Street D2 Manchester Road B1-B2-C1
'"DEx Chape! Street 03 East Parade D3 Harris Street 03 Manningham Lane Ad-Be
Charles Street C3 Ebenezer Street cz Holdsworth Street [e2) Manor Row B3-B¢
Cheapside ) C3 Edward Street ci-c2 Humboldt Street D3 Manvitle Terrace AZ
Chester Street B2 Filey Street D2 Hustlergate C3 Market Street C3
Adolphus Street C2-D2 Church Bank C3 Forster Square C3 tvegate B3 Midiand Road B4
Bank Street B3-C3 City Road A4 George Street c2 James Street B3 Milt Lane C1-D1t
Barkerend Road C3-D3 Croft Street Cc2 Godwin Street B2-B3 John Street 83 Milt Street C3-C4
Barry Street 83 Dariey Street B3 Gracechurch Street A4 Kirkgate B3-C3 Neison Street Ci1-C2
Bolton Road C3-C4 Diamond Street C2-D2 Grattan Road A3-B3 Laisteridge Lane Al Norlolk Gardens c2
Bridge Street B3-C2-C3 Drake Street [o3 Great Cross Street C2-D2 Leeds Road C3-D2-D3 Northgate B3
Sroadway C3 Drewton Road B3-B4 Great Horton Road A2 Listerhiits Road A3 North Parade B3-B4
Buck Street D2 Dryden Street D2 Halllield Road A4-B4 Littie Horton Lane  A1-B1-B2 North Wing D3-D4
Otley New Road D3-04
Otley Road D3-D4
Park Road 81
Peckover Street gg
r‘— Peel Street
A A6§ ) /] Petergate Cc3
AA Breakdown Service E:?::g'%ay 83 SS
Bradford (0274) 724703 Prospect Street - D1
{24 hrs) Quebec Strest 32
Rawson Road 3
yards 'b 1}0 z?. —3 | Richmond Road A2
v - Salem Street B4
,’ 100 200 m‘ School Street B3-C3
SCALE Smith Street A2-A3
Stoft Hiti Cc3
Stone Street B83-B4
Sunbridge Road A3-83
The Tyrels 82
Thorton Road A3
Trataigar Street B4
Trinity Road Al
4 Tumbling Hili Street  A2-A3
% Tyrel Street B3
L RITER Upper Piccadilly B3
QUAR Valley Road ca-ca
Vicar Lane c3
Wakefieid Road  >2-D1-D2
Wapping Road C4-D4
Weil Street C3
Westgate A3-B3
West Street c2C3
White Abbey Road A4

Nurses®
Home
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REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

A. Date, Time and Duration of Sighting. Z. YE® . 1 AWSune<.

B. Description of Object.
SAROCER suhrep

C. Exact Position Observer. 3
DRABING < p2  Desuonan R, VO, SREFTELD

D. How Observed.
POAKRED TAE

E. Direction in which Object was first seen.

/
F. Angle of Sight.

~

G. Distance.

/
H. Movements.

Flivwoa., .
J. Meteorological conditions during obsérvation.
AW N
K. Nearby objects.
WO

L. To whom reported.
SREFEED (Tccaiesy ) Paiex

M. Name and Address of informant.

Res - . FRETH PAR,
CSHMERTeLD
N. Any background on the informant that may be volunteered.

/

0. Other witnesses.
PO e— RMRRNN==
PO — (Tetep o=t
P. Date and time of receipt of report. ?
CA\STDRES . Z v 8K (Poacx)

A\ Z S & \\ ¥©
Q. Ingreply-\r—';quested. e = L%‘:\

Lenss Y% Q\Q_ \ \-\-e;'\\ccsp\ve.\—\ p‘\s\c&\\ e_%\c'&\\-\c;_ &\9

%/:4( As)cc ’

CE{MEn )CE

Ofse 3elhue) | W T e

R e e ey,
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”REPORT OF AN UNTDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

ANNEX A TO
SOP 502 "

g,

>\’f( Y

i

6/ B4

1l ake

A. Dace, Time & — '
Duration of Sighting sy Xe. o) 9,7 naLwa
B. Desecription of Objebt ‘“;EQ ;i .l k*-
(No of objects, size, | 7L ”ME
shape, colour, brightness) \':S';.t( “"‘“" “‘;
- e ’ « :'-
C. Exact Position of Observer \n~ \\LA 4HJI‘
Locdtion, indoor/outdoor, ,Chxu:
stationary/moving '1; 66
"
D. How Observed (naked eye, G:E e
binoculars, other optical :
device, still or movie)
E. Direction in which object an -
first seen (A landmark may S;,C:\J(,,
be more useful than a badly
estimated bearing)
F. Angle of Sight (Estimated (]
heights are unreliable) S’gg
L Y
G. Distance (By reference to a ako** (< . w\e. o
known landmark) \&SS
| s i wACR>eure iy
H. Movements (Changes in E, F & G O"'\':S.q«“"‘d ¥
may be of more use than CAN .
estimates of course and speed) :
b J. Met Conditions during Cbservations
? (Moving clouds, haze, mist etce)
!
K. Nearby Cbjects (Telephone lines, La.ae_.\-eaeruo‘\./"

‘or dam,

high voltage lines, reservoir,
swamp or marsh, river,
high buildings, tall chimneys,
steeples, spires,
airfields, generating plant,

factories, pits or other sites with

floodlights or night lighting)

TV or radio masts,
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iy

i\-eae.o-uo\/—
| éreo\
s e

\ice cone

. & ved Lalds |
% ‘Qevxé\ O'Q é\é\(k\;&.

z: A Y c,c‘:‘ .
L. To whom reported (Police, Re\l“ca. \u'e'm. - C‘Qwoc*"'es"";
1 military, press etc) e “e\~ \'L‘bab o
. :?r¥?gagg44&, Q) .
M. Name & AddressS of Informant — '\ o !'
‘N Background of Infaormant that /ﬁ.’:‘ &“Uﬁ’
may be volunteered
Q. Cther Witnesses R—?°“:‘E' Uﬁ‘“"”l a0
X Sr\ are. .
P. Date, Time of Receipt \6 \S’M NO\) Qq
Q. Any Unusual Meteaoraological
Conditions
P R. Remarks AC-\Q,_ A\"U *‘& d(? Meﬂe)”/ , C&T"D\re:'ko

~—e_|— g_u-e.vc.‘\"‘(‘or-c 5'"{:'*,
o o L T T e

a_éw-es\o‘ﬂr AN

'
!
i

................

Da te.\’éfa'/gq

Copies

to:

Sec(AS)2

AEW/GE
DI 55

File AF Ops/1/11

= ‘IIIIIIIIIIIIIlIII. .

vff/l;;iLcJNA§3izL>

----------------------

Squadron Leader
Duty Operations Officer
AF Cps



ANNEX' & TO
s50P 502
o
*‘EPGRT OF AN UMIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT
A. Date, Time % 1400012 PMov 89.
Duration of Sighting
B. Description of Dbject Single point of light. Like
{No of objects, size. disco light — at one point
shape. colour, brightness’ red, blue, yellow, green.
c. Location. indgor/cutdoor. OQutside, viewed from bedroom
stationary/moving window.
D. How Observed (naked eye,
binoculars, other optical Naked eye.
device, still or movie
E. Direction in which object
+irst seen (A landmark may 88E.
be more useful than & badly
estimated bearing)
F. Angle of Bight (Estimated 30 degrees up. Bottom left
heights are unreliable) constellation af Orian.
G. Distance (By reference to =2 }
known landmark Long way away.
H.- Movements (Changes in E, F & & No movement.
may be of more use than
estimates of course and speed)
J. Met Conditions during Observations Clear.
{Moving clouds, haze, mist etc)
K. Nearby Objects (Telephone lines,
high voltage lines., reservoir, lake None.

swamp or marsh, tTiver.
tall chimneys,

or dam.
high buildings:
steeples, spires,
airfields, generating plant,
factories,
floodlights or night lighting}

TV or tradio masts;

pits or other sites with
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To whom teported (Police, NIL.
military, press etc) .

M. Name % Address of Informant O
Watford
Herts
=
M. Background of Informant that Police Inspector
may be volunteered ‘ ¢ Herts constabulary.
0. Dther Witnesses o Wife and 19 yr old son.
"p.  Date, Time of Receipt (in AFOR) 1600457 Nov 89
Q. Any Unusual Meteorological NO.
Conditions ’
R. Remarks: Very sensible. He thought it could be a star

Squadron Leader
Duty Ops Officer
Date: 14 Nov 89 _ v AF Ops

Distribution:

Sec(AS)2, Rm 8247, MB

AEW/GE, Rm 4217, MB

DI 5%, Rm 7/17. Metropole Bldg
File AF Ops/2/5/1
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[

REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

o
DATE TIME AND DURATION OF SIGHTING (Local times to be quoted) . .
lO/loiiﬂ Roug - 2330

DRSCRIPTION OF OBJECT (Number of objects, size, shape, colours, brightness, sound, smell etc).

Aouu) qklcn\fs Adva D
ORAd G et v Mg

EXACT POSITION OBSERVED (Geographical location, indoors or outdoors, stationary or moving).

HAPTsA

HOW OBSERVED (Naked eys, binoculars, other optical device, still or movie camera).

LY

DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN (A landmark may be more useful than a badly
estimated bearing).

N.w. Fhon HAP Tord  hunrai  Aekineted

ANGLE OF SIGHT (Estimated heights are unreliable).

Ké° Arrasx

DISTANCE (By referencs to a known laadmark whersver possibls).

3 s HARAER Y o N

MOVEMENTS (Changes in E, ¥, G may bs of more uee than sstimates of course and speed).

BRRA Tie

/PTO
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i. METEOROLOGICAL CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATIONS (Moving slouds, hase, mist etc.)

Cueaa S.(Y Mse Ahoumd o(&.ﬂ,‘c.‘)
Moviné SLOuu/

j. NEARBY OBJECTS (Telephone lines, high voltage lines, reservoir, lake or dam, swamp or marsh,
river, high buildings, tall chimneys, steeples, spires, TV or radio masts
sirfields, genarating plant, factories, pits or other sites with floodlights

( V m A s '/ or other night lighting).
kﬂ\ " Mast

})05\!“55 ,"—

k. TO WHOM REPORTED (Police, military organisations, the press etc).

ﬂl Liee

1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF INFORMANT
ﬂn)nﬂﬂ Aluce Scner o
My,

m. ANY BACKGROUND ON THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED

n. OTHER WITNESSES
38 mMmeaBele &F° luBuc

Ly A)l.l(,,_-‘

o. DATE AND TIME OF RECEIPT
20 / 1ol ¥

213 4o

The abivi iiiiiii iii ii be telephoned immediately to AIS (Military), LATCC on

The completed form is to be despatched to:

Ministry of Defence (AF0) -
RAF Main Building
Whitehall

LONDON

SW1

Manchester v: \forms\ufo.doc 8.11.88
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s (DO FOT STATE TEAT AN IIVESTIGATICN WILL ATTIND) ;o

‘me.» %85 (UK) REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENTHoD Sec (4S) 2b oy~

T Detzass of CC‘M- i ci DENT @ ' (’l/

. o
g
=9 Name & Initials -c-o.cca{o.cc.--coocct-‘-ntcccnocccocco‘locopctcco'be.o‘necouaca A
“TQ ~ “TE [WaXY: g% POL:QG_ ("Tﬁ’/(O!\J lx‘ LA "\Q&&g

b. Address srenos s‘c OLOA'!Q.Q(?“"‘O'..'IQ%Q‘QQ

)3

#8200 LTREELPEOECENIELLEINIERT S S TEEODIN TS

b ‘s -‘ ‘os
A A R N R I N N N R T R
. 12235
Cy . }‘Ze rest Iu-"(’ Town .4.-«..tu‘llautl-.otoaoe.nq.aeoolcdatoilqtnn-tcﬁusanaacno;

d. Telephone No with Cove‘.o‘t(ﬁ‘ii.l"'i.'l.‘.l."uvco..vﬁ0"“*"’“'*“‘.’Q"“.

Zu Det¢11$ af TIncident, .
ef L\
S }}ate Qséticc§no«luaotasntQ:c%?inaoo.a.w:aet.ntacmua
= [~
bc .&.lme (Lﬂca* or Zulu} s l;ot:}‘n\oo:cﬁﬁi»-ﬂggabtavtotﬁ A

Csa I\QQ of ac involved O R N Y A T
. — i 3 Sy .

ds T Height ..oncal?ﬁcnpaca-octgnos?ot;Eousottactncc‘Occqs-

B Direction QGEQ‘PCTOOQGOEOiilic?itltg'Q‘iD'q&kte‘gvtbt

% e Description of Air~raft,

g s . . N
Frer—iititars— Sivil—Firrter—Bomber—io SpLer Lig e

3
T vt T oL N;

Pamcaws shafe

Camouflaged CSilver White Any noticeable Colours/markings MMwet: colauwliy G §mTY

P

. Location of Complaint (if Different from 1b)(with telephone XNo if a plicable,
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: MOD Sec(AS)2b From:HQ P&SS (UK)
Room ‘8249 FCF |
Main Building RAF RUDLOE MANOR
Whitehall : Hawthorn

London Wilts SN13 0pQ

Date

gy

i  FLYING COMPLAINT

1. The attached complaint was recieved at this Headquarters as per date
stamp from a complainant.

2+ The complaint location #/is not listed as an avoidance area and is
situated as follows: :

‘a. 0S Sheet Number .ooo‘aS?v%.pl‘ganQ—00&.0"90#

T b. o Grid RefEI‘eﬂce ' ™ '%?". kt‘ 0?'.2; QSQI Py oa .; P

CQ LF:A’. .O‘.tl'.!."i',‘l.QQQQi»ﬂiﬁ‘,'tQ‘.‘l.'ii!g’

This Headquarters will take no further action unl 68 directed byr'yeu.
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CFROM O RAF WEST DRAYTOM ,
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GIE L&F

SUBJELT: AFRIAL FHENORENA

fo 4 JUL 91 0145L. DURSTION UNEMNOUN

B OME OBRJECT, GREEN AND URAHGE COLOUR, FAIRLY BRIGHT, MO S0UND OR
COHMELL

D 0. HIGHER WALTON (EAST OF PRESTOM). SITTING IN A& FPATROL CAR
D, MAKED EYE

D E. SOUTH EABT TO NORTH WESBT

D F e URKMOWN
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’RE—PDRT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OSJELT

ANNEX A TO
S0P 502

L[-&

Date, Time %
Duration of Sighting

22234948 May 91
= T\

B. Description of Object Two objects, 3 white lights
(No of obhjects: size, {one at front two at rear)
shape, colour, brightness) on each

c. Location, indouar/outdoor. Outdoors.
stationary/moving

D. How Observed (naked eye. Nizked eye.
binoculars, other optical
device, still ovr movie

E. Direction in which abject Above Burton Rd Hospital,
first seen (A landmark may Dudley
be more useful than a badly W Midlands
estimated bearing)

F. Angle of Sight (Estimated 4% degrees.
heights are unreliable)

G. Distance (By reference to a Above hospital at 1iD00 feet.
known landmark

H. Movements (Changes in E, F & & Moving South.
may be of more use than Rotated 90 degrees. No sound.
estimates of course and speed)

. Met Conditions during Observations Clear.

(Moving clouds. haze, mist etc)
(Moving clowds, haze, mist etc)

K. Nearby Objects (Telephone lines,
high voltage lines, reservoir, lake NIL.
etc or dam, swamp or marsh, river,

high buildings.
steeples,
airfields, generating plant,

factories, pits or other sites
floodlights or night lighting)

tall chimneys.,
spires,

TV or tadio masts,

with




T o S e T o v e (Lt s e e v St (e it St St S . b e A e Bt v 2 . e

L. To whom reported (Police, Reported by Police.
military., press etc) -

M. Name % Address of Informant PL i 7
Dudley Police Station
New Street
Dudley
W Midlands

N, Background of Informant that
may be wvolunteered

0. Other Witnesses Special Constable CEEEE——
P. Date, Time of Receipt (in AFOR) 2223307 May 1.
Q. Any Unusual Meteorological NIL.

Conditions

R. Remarks: NIL.

L
RO2

Duty Ops Officer
Date: 23 May 91 AF Ops

Distribution:

Sec (AS)2, Rm 8247, ™MB

AEW/GE, Rm 4217, MB

DI 55, Rm 7/17, Metropole Bldg
File AF Ops/2/5/1
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P.0. BOX NO. 2, HEADQUARTERS,
SPRINGFIELD, CHELMSFORD, !

ESSEX

CM2 6DA

Telephone: Chelmsford

Facsimile:

Our ref. PAG/159/MP/x2641
Your ref.

15 April 1991

Dear Mr. wWimmmm
Unidentified Flying Object Sighted 27.3.1991

I forward for your information a copy of a report submitted by Constable
G cgarding the sighting of an Unidentified Flying Object at
8.10pm on Wednesday 27 March 1991.

Yours gincerely,

) -
Inspector
Executive Support.

Secretariat, Air Staff 2A.,
Room 8245,

Ministry of Defence,
Whitehall,

London SW1 2HB.

A196 (Rev. 7/90) All correspondence to be addressed to the ‘Chief Constable PSL 4335
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A'ﬂ:e, time, and duratlon of sighting.(Local times to be guoted) 5‘ ' A i B
...Qzl. ﬁ‘i.‘..‘ %'OZQ“ (’.2..‘.. e
B. Desc*'lntlom of object.(Number of objects, size, shape, colours R brlgh'hness SRR
som, qme-Ll e‘tc) - LR LB N K J ..I .........'.‘......O..
4 jcﬂé.'.w {..1/9005......0...“.‘....
C. Exact vosgition cbserver.(Geographlcal locetion, indoors or outdoors,stationsry

or mOVj.ng) ..o.o.-c0-......-00..'co.o.oo.o..‘..o..‘o‘..’.

ONIDENTIFTED FLYING OBJECTS

...I ﬁ04\§‘.....‘...........................’

D. How observed.(llaked eye, binoculars, other optical device, still of movie camers)

........Q..‘............'...C..'....'.

::::MK@OE{.O.Q.O.........0....00......00
Ee. Direction in which object was first seen,(A landmark may be more useful than a
oadly estimated bearlnb) o'oocooooooljgoo.ooovooo-oooo-ooooo.oo-n..ooﬁ.

Q...Q..d o e .O.....................D..I0."’.

F. Angle of sight.(Estimated heights are unrellable) Vel i ’I’

LA R A N B XX N ENZERESE X ]

Ge Dis‘bance.(By reference to a known landmark wherever possible)
LE A RN N Z BN A NNEN] ﬁ.’.... ”.....'........'0.....

E. Movements.(Changes in E, F, and G may be of more stimates of course

L X Qgﬂe’ L X 3 - e L ] (A R R B B X N 3
“end speed) | H} ,»{]f yAA@.FWM?f

eo ... ..’.... (AA A A A A RN B A AR AR EEE R AN R AR N ERE RN Y]

...’....‘......'.0.0......Q

Je Meteorological conditions during obsemtlons.(lﬁov:% clou d; haze, mist ete)
..............'.“....,. y@f’wp.‘....

K. Nearby objects.(Telephone lines,high voltage lines, reservoir, lake, swamp or
marsh, river, high buildings, tall chimmeys, steeples, spires, tv or radio masts,
airfields, generating plant, factories, pits or other sites with flood-lights or

Othcr night lightj-ng) {{.@.';‘...2%.. .%OOOY?X.....Q.I

.ﬂm..... fg—.. ”.. ."......'..."..'
- L._To wham reported,(Folice, military organisations, the press etc)
f..ﬂ/m L ] y....&%’................’0
M, Name and address of informant, ) coooo ------------- T Y vesse
-——- .f —-—-—,M
.Og ... k‘.'....é [ A X AN E R R ENENNERE N R ]
He Any backeround on the informant that may be volunteered.

.0....'..‘...........O....IO..................

..Q-C....‘..........C..CQ......'..‘...‘Q.O..l‘

O. Other mt‘nesses,(name and ad.dreSS) 200000 PPEsc0000 00000 stesesesesssncaatseasees
P._Da‘he and time of receipt of remrt.g,...p/;'..‘f:.4”....?2.&%.%..".......u

1o Reports received of unidentified flying objects are fto be sent as quickly as possible
to HOD (4ir) using the above format.

2+ Details for transmitiing reports see Ops Order Book, Section C, Order No. 17.

k!
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National Air Traffic Services MI'E -
Edinburgh Airport [ r' 2

Turnhouse Road
Edinburgh EH12 OAL
Telephon

Telex

24 May 1988

MOD (AFO)

RAF Main Building
Whitehall

London SW1

Dear Sirs

UFO REPORT RECEIVED BY EDINBURGH AIRPORT ON 19 MAY 1988 at
1100HRS

A 19 May 1988 at 0003.

Numbers of Bright Orange lights, maximum 3.
Size and shape not given.

Cc At home address.
D Naked eye and binoculars.

E South of observer, beyond Cramond Island but West of
Ski Slopes.

F Approximately 20 degrees but definitely above Pentland

Hills.
G Unable to estimate.
H Movement was in vertical plane both ascending and

descending with slight easterly drift.

J Good visibility and no low cloud. ey
g mamg"” I ST TEI
X ] - :
i TR PR B I :
! Lot piaY e !
1! R

A joint Civil Aviation Authority — Ministry of Defence Service
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K Objects were beyond south bank of River Forth,
therefore observer'’s view was over open water.

L *Dunfermline Press’ newspaper.

M Mr eessssssssssssssssssme Dalgety Bay, Fife.
Tel: Dalgety Bay s

N Nothing given.

0o Mrs sssmsmR at same address.

P 19 May 1988 at 1100 hours.

In addition Edinburgh Airport ATC Watch log records that at
23002 a Police Mobile patrol unit reported seeing 1 static

white light and 4 occulting yellow lights in the sky in the
vicinity of the Ski Slopes but above the Pentland Hills.

General Manager-ATS
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' DATL, Tmf:,rnum'non OF STaIr LG LREDACT'ON ON ORIGINAL DOCU |
(Local tlmes to be used)”
e ;,"-,'f‘,\r q.. HaR B9 19512 . jasi—20062
- B Dl.bCRIPI'I(;Il oF OBJECT ‘ Vo

2009- 26¢5 &

-Number R k
- Size barfre Baceoop S pafE
Shape

Colours wen\TE
Brightness M4t

Sound cee
Smell Net Wrvow
C. FXACT POSITION OF ()BSERVER.
. Geopraphical location STavriokE
Indoors/Outdoors ovTPooRS
Btationary/Moving  STATIoVARY

D. HUW ODSERVED.

Hukod ,eye g/

Binoculara -

Other optical device

Still or cine catiera .

E. DLREJCTIOW IN WHICH CBJECT VIAS FIRST SEEN ' o vEK 3;,,1,”1-
(A landiiark way be more useful than a badly estimated bearing)

F.  ANGLE OF SIGUT (Estimated heights are unreliable)

G. DISTAHNCE (By reference :o a known landmark if possible) Mor Hvow B/

Steady STEADY Mo LinE A WHEACo?’TER ¢vinve or bEmts o,

gfiﬁﬁgg Vi-r T Mevive NokTH WEST THuwalds our READING -

OLDP MALLONT G-+ T
Jo  MET COUDITIONS DURING OWS3ERVATION

Hoving clouds

Haze copal SITIE >
st

K.  NEARBY OBJECIS/BUILDINGS KEIC HevosES

L. TO WHOM REPORTED

Police ' WivyPgEN PoritE |
Military Organisation
The Fress

M.  HAME AND ADDFESS OR INFORIAT M*® — S TawnedE

N.  ANY BACKGROUND OF THE INFORIANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED Mot twew o

0.  QUIR VITNESSES | NEenfov R + Nyrisdevs oTHER NEBBRS  OF VugL,c
INLAVUD M Lol p.v.“.‘ : v,» -
P.  DATE AND TIME OF RDCEIPT OF_R&FORT o

‘ov200S Z
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f : i
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DATD TI![E, DURATION' OF uIGIll‘D«G‘
. "
(Local times to bo .used) +HAa B 1990 — 2696 2=

W
';’, ;' ‘ 'o'y! S .‘1 p ‘,}
e

ﬁ DL;CRIPI‘I(/N oF OBJECT '

'Number 74-
- Size . LiE LALGE STadS

Shape Rovip

Colours WHITE
Brightness owe BR1cHY DTER Net So bt RED Joreen Fia
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C. EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER
Geographical location RicrertamwswptTH ’Ok“—ﬁ’ STaTioN

' Indoors/Qukdoors
Stationary/ewims

D.  HU4_OBSERVED.-

Nake.d',eye o

QMQM’ : Q.

E. DIREC’.[‘ION IN WHICH CBJECT Wl\u FIRST BEEN NoAty weEsT
(A landmark tay be more useful than a badly estimated bearing)

F. AlGLE OF SIGHT (Estimated heights are unreliable) IS®

- Ge  DISTAICE (By reference o a known landmark if possible) g g4ue. PrisTANCE

H.  MOVEMEIT.
Steady

Jo  MET COUDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION

I
"1:::.113 clouds o ¢ SKIES oP Yy

Mist

K. NEARBY OBJECIS/BUILDINGS EIC Ne

L. TO wiou REPORTED
Police . Porvic B

Military Organisation
The Fress

M. NAME AND ADDFESS OR INFORIAT Pc Ty Ru—r\'mwmtrn lovice Stu
N.  AIY BACKGROUND OF TUE INFOWWNT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED

O. OTHER Vl;TNESSESi NvrERou s $82E ovaenr

Pe  DATE AND TIME OF RICEIFT OF REPORT
| b+ it B8 2o0+5
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REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

A.  Date, Time ang Duration of Sighting. ZJLIEESC)thQIQ &3

B. Description of Object. . -
- ARove TReEL 1 100C
, (3

VERY BRIGHT LIGHT - LmCﬂ FLASH G

C

D.  How Observed.,
NAKeD sve

E. Direction 1n which Object was first seen.
TowARAS  Cepyree OF SHeFEced)

F.  Angle of Sight, '
Neor WA Creornd

G. Distance. 'i

NOT wmown)

H. Movements.
~rehmenis.

THeEA] MOV N CiR e &

.EFT\T|CDAJ‘*£57
J. Meteorologlcal condltlons during observatlon
LS. NIGHT
K. Nearby objects.
NO

L. To whom reported.

HAMMER ToA '&Q f?)l_lC'c. It/Tiors Pc —

‘M. Name ‘angd Address: of 1nformant

£ me. - CLV(L.F)-;\) qua: HrrustciZoo
N. Any background on the informant that may be volunteered,
No~E
0. Other Witnesses,
NOWE
P. Date and time of receipt of report.

230920 g g

Q. Is a Teply: requested
————=£=J I'eguested.
(4%) ¢ . ¢ i
NO vl e
b g% !
-~ G R (M) o d

Rernd

Wt

22

- Exact Positi _
T .
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FIN/2286/0rg
REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT :
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1 REPORT OF UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT '

17th december 1988. 0635 - object still in view at the end of telephone
conversation - 0714
1 object,circular bright white light - flashing red and blue at times.

At time of report : Harringdon police station
Primate road

Sunderland.

First sighting: Leaving EGNT Airport after night shift. The informant

was a passenger in a moving car.
Sighted with the naked eye.
Sighted South South East.
Could not estimate angle of object.
Unable to give estimate.
Object moving slowly southwards, following the coast.
Clear sky.
The object moved over the River Wear.

Reported to the police at the above mentioned police station.

Sunderland
Informant works for EGNT airport Police _
There were 6 other witnesses - members of the police force on the early shift.

Report telephoned to EGNT Flt Briefing at b Othe 17th December 1988.
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